%) BIO BIY

sjod pue 5qo 05 3d 01 Uoissiwqgns :Palqns
<TUTRO8 NG SOGUASTY o[> SOquUAS]Y @] 0L
WYV 6516 0Z0T 1300300 €7 ‘Aepli] :3uag

I 1/ =557 o

TR TS/ W03 T AR - | TWIOT TNV TSTaT AR AL

OO ITUNSSOTUASTT S 13 | 6972 LTS ¥ 49+ :L | 6G8T LTS ¥ ¥9+:0

pue|eaz maN ‘OpTS WNH Jaddn ‘206 Feq s1eAUd *aAuQ uossnSiad Zy8 - 8E8
1ounog AyD 1Ny feddn | ein pf iSueliey My a1 0 eieyIUNRY O

|

(Ao1j0d) 1ouueld Joluag
soquAaly 3

‘pusyeam Suo| ay1 Aofua os|e noA adop
"BUl 3 [{IM € 3YI UO SIYI BUIPIACIY "Y2BQP33} NOA BUIAIBD3S OF PIEMIO) JOO] 3M 18319

‘soulef BUAION

sjod pue sqo 0S5 Dd 03 UOISSIWgNS :3Y :393lgns

I - 2/ 521 01

AV STTT 38 0707 4990300 €7 ‘Aepild :a33eq
<TUIROE 23U oq Uy o[> soquAapy @] 1oid

sawer
SEETVe}

‘[ngasn 3q pjnom
1843 J yonoy Ul a8 asea|d os ‘Jaylin) UoIssILIgNs syl jo 10adse AUk ssnosip 03 Addey aq p,am

UOIIBNSUOI S Dd
UDI3J BY] U0 Y2BQPaI) §,J1 D PAYIBNE 335 3SE|d “SIY} UO UOISUSIXS JYSIjs ay3 Joj uieSe syuey .

23| elo ely

sjod pue sqo oS Jd O3 Uoissiwgns 3y 13afgns
N << of uose( 1)
<TTTACS 3N SO0UASTY o[> SOQUAS Y| s0L
Nd T0:Z 0Z0Z J9GWSAON € ‘Aepsan] :uas

I 41\ Sauer suios

TOUNS A THTHIS O /WO T TR <4 | TIOT RISTIUTS OO RN S ]

TUTROE SSUNGSOUURSIT o] 3 | 69T L2G ¥ ¥9+ L | 6G8T LTS ¥ ¥9+:Q

puejeaz maN ‘OpTG BNH Joddn ‘206 Seg a1eAld "aALQ u0SSNBIed g8 - BE8
f1ouno A9 nny r2ddn | ein i 1Sueliey emy 31 0 Idyluney a1

{R3ij0d) jauleld J0judS | suoe] oIoyeuieseymey
soquAaly 9]

j5da1s I1xaU 03 pJeAuO) SUOO| — UOOUIIE Silyd 1BYD POOS

S| MBIA JIBU1 JBYM JO BIEME
34 0} Y309 NOA 10} 3]IYMUHOM ING 424 3 PESJ 3,UBARY — 0§Td UO S| 398QP33) S,019 IBUM U0 |AS

stod pue sqo 0SDd 03 UOISSIWANS D19 M :338fgng
<ZUIA08'2oyn@uoswioy ] Ajjuigs>

uosuwsoy] Ajlw3 ‘<zu'3ro8 ooyn @plogieH pleyoiy> pJOGIBH PJBYD(Y 101
Nd €77 0Z0T 4aqUianoN ¢ ‘Aepsan] :3uag

<ZU'IA0S'20YN @SoquAa |y a3|> SoquAa)y x| rwolq

TRUMC AT TNHISCN /W00 G A, o | TIOT RISTIGISTOTT R M

2UIA0B"OIUNDPIOGIEY PIBYI 13 | BOTT L2S ¥ ¥+ :L | LBLE 9EY LT ¥+ W | 2OTZ LTS ¥ ¥9+Q
pue|esz MeN 'O¥TS ANH Jeddn ‘L06 Beg alenld ‘aAuQ uossnBiad TY8 - 8E8

[ouno) AN 1nH Jaddn | e1n By ISueiiey eMy 3] 0 BIBYIUNEY 91

SAIMBS AICIEINEaY pue SUILUBd 10108310
piogieH pieyory

194 3 YENOIY1 Usaq 10U BA [ *|A4

1313d

JDZuy=TRI
IPT0E0d OF BOSSIUNS D19
JIOTO0s0Em] ISJUBWIYOERY
wd £0:T#:7 0202 J3qUWeA0N € ‘Aepsan sajeq
sfod pue sqo 050d 03 UOISSIANS DLD M palgng
R praery o
DIOTTEH IRl fwoly



GTC plans to make 2 submission to the PC 50 strategic obs and pols consuitation. Will it be OK to provide our
feedback to you on 3 November please? Noting the consultation closes on the 279,

| hope you enjoy the long weekend.

Cheers,

James McKibbin

From: CR Tracey Ultra

To: Kerrie Falconer; Councillors

cc: Lisa Kynaston: Toni Neale: Peter Kelly

Subject: Re: Withdrawal of Item 6 from Council Agenda this evening
Date: Wednesday, 4 November 2020 1:27:21 pm

Attachments: mage001.gif

Good call,

I agree that that by council making a recommendation as regulator - to itself as requiring
authority - looks like a conflict of interest.

I think we do need to hit pause until we know the outcome of government reforms, SNA’s.
I suspect the rush is only to avoid any new legislation. About a third of the spur is mapped
as an SNA - so how can we swap that land without knowing the outcome of how SNAs are
going to be protected?

Please could we have a new ecological review of the Spur?

I also would like to see proper consultation with the public as set out in the sustainability
strategy - to inform and educate. Remember this is public land.

As T have also said before, the two options - to swap or not to swap - is too restrictive and
we need to look at other options as have been raised back in 2016. Allowing an access road
through the spur without any land swap is an option that should be considered.

Tracey

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Kerrie Falconer <Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, November 4, 2020 12:25:36 PM

To: Councillors <Councillors@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Lisa Kynaston <Lisa.Kynaston@uhcc.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Negle@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter
Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Withdrawal of Item & from Council Agenda this evening

Hi everyone

Please note the Chief Executive has decided to withdraw in accordance with Standing Order 9.9,
itern 6 (Pinehaven Notice of Requirement Recornmendation by Territorial Authority) from
Council's agenda this afternoon.

Kerrie Falconer
Executive Assistant to Mayor Wayne Guppy
=

| .

L §

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2189 | M: +64 27 839 1424 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | E: Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz
W: www.upperhuticitv.com | F: www.ih.com/UpperHuttCityCounci
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From: Andrea Hilton

To: Executive Leadership Team

Subject: RE: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber Company Ltd (GTC)
Date: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 9:08:54 am

Attachments: image001.gif

Hi All

| did not mention a condition regarding a contribution to the infrastructure costs because
although it had been mentioned | was not aware that it had been agreed that it was
required. Do you want me to send an email adding it? | should send a follow up email
anyway stating that because the terms and conditions are high level the list is not
exhaustive.

Regards

Andrea Hilton

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 8:25 AM

To: Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Hilton
<Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team <ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Con ns for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber
Company Ltd {GTC)

Yeah, that will be one we need to add given we are still sometime away from having a DC policy
o cover this catchment and that is dependent on WWL doing a detailed assessment of our
entire network.

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | méra: peterkeliy@uhcc.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhufteity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhce.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 6:14 AM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea. Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team
<ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber
Company Ltd (GTC})

The conditions look good as a starter for 10. One thing though - we should probably have
something in the conditions about paying for infrastructure needs (requirements to the systems
not specific to sites) to meet the developments on both B and C.

Vibhuti







From: Andrea Hilton

o s ko S
Subject: FW: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber Company Ltd (GTC)
Date: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 10:19:19 am

Attachments: imageQ01.gif

Hi James

Further to my email yesterday please note that the list of terms and conditions below is not
an exhaustive list and a term to add to it is Council will require the agreement to include a
term providing for GTC to contribute, in addition to any infrastructure that is to be
constructed as a condition of the subdivision consent, to the infrastructure development off
the subdivision site necessitated by the development.

Andrea Hilton
Kaitohutohu Matdmua &8-Ture | General Counsel

lhakd = —wird 4

idiimage001.gif@01D69018.453D99B0

i i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2147 | Waea: +64 4 527 2169

Tméra: andrea.hilton@uhce.govtnz | Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com
Pukamata: www.f.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

Please consider the environment before printing.
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Sent: Wednesday, 11 November 2020 5:17 PM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team
<ELT@uhcc.govi.nz>

Subject: RE: Conditions for Sale and Purchase Agreements between UHCC and Guildford Timber
Company Ltd (GTC)

Cheers Andrea and not surprising,

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

B

i

._.o, Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta ﬂ Upper Hutt City Councit

838 -~ 842 Fergusson Drive. Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2410 | Waea Plkoro: 464 27 208 8000 _ _gm.EmenEBhpﬁnN
Pae Tukutuku: www upperhutteitv com | Pukamsta: i
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From: Ralph Gaodwin

To: Peter Kelty
Subject: GTC 2007 framework plan
Date: Monday, 16 November 2020 7:14:20 pm
Attachments: imageed8d73 PNG
Guildford framework document.pdf
Hi Peter

Good to chat earlier

Here is the PDF of the framework plan

This material was the basis of our submission to the Urban Growth Strategy

It endorses our initial vision , the principles and values we have continued to demonstrate that
remain current today but superseded by the MOU which is a generational opportunity for UHCC

Keep in touch and kind regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin
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From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2020 10:27:40 AM

To: Councillors <Councillors@uhcc.govt.nz>; Kerrie Falconer <Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Field Tour of GTC and Spur Land By Vehicles

When: Saturday, December 5, 2020 9:00 AM-12:00 PM.

Where: Pinehaven Hills

Kia ora koutou katoa,

To assist with planning | am interested in gaining an awareness of who could make the field trip
on Sat 5 Dec to Pinehaven Hills. | know a number of you have already been up there and know
the lay of the land. For those of you that haven’t, | would strongly encourage you to consider
attending this visit as you will gain a useful insight of both GTC and Spur land. Following this visit
we are due to hold a workshop on 9 Dec on PC50 and Pinehaven Hills and we will have a rep
from Mfe and an ecologist attend to talk. The eventual outcomes from these two important
topics will have a significant impact on how we plan for growth for the community of Upper
Hutt out into the future.

| am conscious that you are all busy people and so is Mr Goodwin and | don’t want to use up any
more of your time than is absolutely necessary and to make it easier we could organise vehicle
access to speed up the visit on both GTC and the Spur land. | would look to use a number of
Council 4WD and we could comfortably conduct the visit inside the planned three hours. For
those that had wanted to walk the land that could be organised to occur at a later date.

Anyway for now | am looking to do this visit by vehicles and would be grateful if you could reply
and let me know if you can attend or not by Wed 25 Nov. We could also organise a pick up and
drop off from UHCC or along the way if it helped.

Ka nui te mihi,

Peter






From: Andrea Hilton

Subject: GTC - valuations

Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 9:32:57 am
Hi All

| spoke to John Stanley on Monday afternoon and he said that Tim Truebridge, GTC’s valuer,
was keen to push that there was no access onto the Council's land. However, John was not
prepared to disagree with Tim in the meeting but he does disagree.

While John acknowledges that it's possible there will be no access to Council fand he is not
prepared to dismiss it without further information, for example, an engineer’s view and
possibly costings around that.

| explained that Geoff was reviewing Graeme Walker’s previous report on that matter and |
would get back to John about the Council’s approach once Geoff had completed his review.

Regards
Andrea Hilton

From:
Ta;
Suhject:
Date:

Geoff Swainson
RE: GTC - valuations
Tuesday, 24 November 2020 10:29:45 am

Attachments: imageQ01.ipg

oy

In 2015 Graeme Walker was commissioned to do some work on the feasibility of
subdividing the 35Ha Silverstream Reserve. This was at a time when Council were
considering options for sale or development of that site.

He identified a significant number of {mostly topographical) constraints to development.
His assessment and conclusions were that a stand-alone residential deveiopment didn't
provide a return on investment and that this would most likely be reflected in any bare
land price. This is s kely to hold true.

The site has legal access to Kiln Street. His workings show that access 1o the site would
be via this frontage on to Kiln Street. However the further into the site the road was
developed it was necessary to move it significantly westward and out of the unformed
Kiln Street Road reserve. By lengthening the road in this fashion he was able to achieve
reasonable gradients whereas following the road reserve would pose impossibly steep
gradients the further into the site it progressed.

| have viewed the site and agree with both Graeme Walker and Andrew Sarniak-
Thomson that access onto the council owned land is possible via the unformed frontage
with Kiln Street and it is therefore quite disingenuous to state that the land is
“landlocked”. To what extent the unformed section of Kiln Street beyond the initial point
of access is usable is a quite different matter.

The work undertaken by Graeme in April 2015 was based upon development costs and
land values at that time. Furthermore he didn’t consider any off site development costs.
He did however take into account the steepness of the land and the areas covered in
significant bush and reached the conclusion that the development yield was somewhere
between 70-100 lots. Taking into account the total land area of 35Ha the development
yield isn’t particularly high.

Based upon the work that Graeme undertook and assuming development and sale costs
maintain relative it would appear to me that we shouldn’t be setting our expectations
too high that this will be & windfall in favour of Coun
I do however strongly point out that it is the development yield and not the fictitious
issue of access that should drive the ultimate valuation.

Geoff Swainson
Director of Asset Management and Operations

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta - Upper Hutt City Cauncil

838 — 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2136 | M: +64 27 803 0195 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | F: +64 4 528 2652 | E: geoff.swamson@uhce sovtnz W:
www.ypperhuttcitv.com | F: www.fb.com/upperhutteitycouncil
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From: Jason Durry

To: Peter Keily

Ce: Simon Fdmonds

Subject: Re: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC

Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 10:39:47 pm
Attachments: i 1,03

Hi Peter
Thanks for coming to see us fast week and sending through the document.

Regrettably the treatment of the Spur land in this report is rather less generous than how GTC
have assessed the attributes of their own land. In particular:

1. Streams on the Spur are not defined, but are defined across the Guildford block (see figure
below) and hence the stormwater management of land areas draining directly to SSR are
not addressed.

2. The ecological constraints figure showing the majority of the Spur as suitable for
development {see figure below). This is despite the steep slopes (20-30 degrees and >30
degrees) that dominate most of the Spur topography which were identified in the report as
being not suitable for development on the Guildford block, but do not seem to have been
treated the same on the Spur.

3. Only within the Guildford block are “Slope buffer” areas identified, although it is clear that
the same criteria should be applied to large areas of the Spur as stabilisation of these steep
slopes. For SSR we are at the bottom of these slopes receiving sediment and stormwater
and landslide colluvium from them.

4. The summary that figure that indicates almost all the Spur land area included as “Areas of
Minimal Constraints” including right up to the SSR boundary does not provide any
confidence to us that this assessment was either objective or appropriate. These same
indications seem to have followed through to other documents produced on the issue so
far, further undermining our confidence on the true assessment that has, or more likely
have not taken place.







In.summary then, this report does nothing to:allay. Silver. Stream Railway’s {SSR) fears for its future
and that of the Spur, in fact it reinforces them. While the document is rather vague on detalis
about development on the Spur, it'shows on several pages and in illustrations that land
immediately adjacent to SSR property is “suitable for development” with *no or minimal
constraints”.

While you are correct in your assumptions that'SSR and GTC share values around the protection
of areas, the indeterminate nature of all of the material that we have ever received regarding the
Spur means we will continue to have to dedicate resource to this issue to ensure our future is
protected, to the detriment of our core activities, all the time seemingly being reassured that
everything will be ok with no-firm evidence that this will be the case, only evidence to'the
contrary. Building houses next to an operating heritage railway with all of its potential reverse
sensitivity issues can only lead to one outcome, and it certainly won't mean the persons doing the
complaining will move out.

in the'scheme of this entire development, the concessions that SSR are seeking are very minor in
nature and will allow us to continue as we have done, giving enjoyment to generations of visitors
to Upper Hutt for many years to come and ensures that the spur is used as it was intended when
first purchased by UHCC. As we have said all along,.SSR are not opposed to development of the
Guildford land, using the Spur.as access if required, but we owe it to the hundreds of volunteers
who have developed.our facility to.ensure we can pass it an to future generations. The alternative
could be very costly for ali parties.

Regards

Jason Durry:
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Fram: Ralph Goodwin
To: Peter Kelly
Subject: GTC - land swap discussion doc
Date: - Thursday, 26 November 2020 2:56:45 pm
Attachments: image04bd17 . PNG
= 2 £
MOU.pdf

Hi Peter

Thank you for your recent efforts and update on your discussions with the
Silverstream Heritage Railway .

In preparation for the Council visit to Silverstream Forest next Saturday, we
would be grateful if you could circulate copies of the Land Swap Discussion
Document to councillors. | have attached a digital copy and it would be
appreciated if all councillors could receive this and a hard copy, as we will talk to
our vision set out within it, and refer to some of the maps during the visit.
Perhaps it would be useful to provide a hard copy of the MOU for reference
during the visit, as well (attached). We will have large maps to talk to as well on
the day.

We certainly believe the land swap document is an excellent reference and just
like the Framework Plan both encapsulate our history , values and vision .

This vision is clearly articulated in the document, and we will reiterate what we
see as the key benefits of the swap on Saturday. We would like to take the
coun

ors to visit some of the key sites (e.g. significant natural areas and the
track network) that would form the reserve. Itis our intention that all of the
directors of the company will be on site next Saturday.

| am very happy to coordinate with either yourself or Toni regarding logistics on
the day and importantly how those on foot or car can connect at a central point
during the morning. [ think this is most likely going to be above or in the middle

of the proposed reserve.

Look forward to hearing from you and don’t hesitate to reach out if there is
other material you would like from us.

Kind Regards

Ralph
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From: Peter Kelly

To: Coungillors; Andrea Hilton

ce: E » i Team: i F . Toni
Subject: Confirmation of Names for Vehicle Tour of Pinehaven Hills
Date: Thursday, 26 November 2020 5:04:44 pm

Attachments: imageQQ1.qif

Kia ora koutou katoa,

At this stage | have four councillors confirmed for the visit to Pinehaven Hills they being; Heilen,
Angela, Tracy and Paul plus Andrea Hilton and myself. The intention is to gather here at the civic
building on Sat 5 Dec and timings be:

0830 — RV at Civic building

0840 — Depart in two UHCC 4WD vehicles

0900 — RV with Ralph Goodwin {Avro Rd entry point)

0900 — 1100 Conduct vehicle tour of Pinehaven Hills GTC and Spur land
1110 — Depart Pinehaven Hills for UHCC civic building

Now if there is anyone who | have missed can you please let me know and | wili organise another
vehicle.

Ka nui to mihi
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

t

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Piikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: r.ki

Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UnperHuttCityCouncil
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From: Peter _Am__< <Peter.Kel
Sent: Monday, 30 November 2020 8&: ”E, >_<_

To: Jason UEJ\IY Simon maao:amI
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.
Subject: RE: Establishing noBEm me.m._‘n

Thanks Jason,

Again this reinforces in my mind that SSR and GTC should sit down together and discuss this so that both
parties are clear on what is envisaged and what is not. The protections afforded under the RMA and
SNAs are very clear when it comes to things like freshwater and bio-diversity and | wonder if sometimes
we are just barking at shadows. As Winston Churchill once said “jaw jaw is better than war war”.

| will ask Toni to see if she can find a time that suits both parties so we can get together to start working
our way through SSR concerns.

Regards

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
fid:image001.gif@01D6C6F0.55C28370

== S |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - B42 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 _ <<mmm Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: E%EEE
Pae Tukutuku: www. rh | Pukamata: www.fh.

From: Jason Durry | N
Sent: Sunday, 29 November 2020 10:50 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhee govt,nz>

ce: Simon Edmonds I

Subject: Re: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC
Hi Peter
Thank you for sending that other additional information through. We are pretty familiar with ail of

the latest publicly available documents.. Just a note for you, our organisation is known as Silver
Stream Railway or SSR for short.

| have read your comments below, however they do not reduce our concern any. The figure on
page 50 is the area of major concern for us, it shows an area right up to our boundary that is
“suitable for development {circled in red below).

mammm

This same map appears to have been used as a basis for the similar map produced in the Land Use
Strategy {page 79) which shows a similar, somewhat bigger area shown in blue as “development
area”. | have stood right next to Mr.Goodwin as he ran his finger over a topographical map of the
spur and said while pointing to this area “there is no reason why we should not be able to get
houses along here”. Another biue blob appears on this map that also comes close to our site.
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Finally, from page 51 highlights the developable areas and urban design framework which brings
everything together and states how the road the clusters, hamiets and villages will all be linked to the
main arterial road.

Aggin { think it would be helpful to discuss this directly with GTC as they are the other party. 1am happy
to go shead and find 2 date and time that works for everyone?

Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly
...m Tumiu Wh. | Chief.
-image001 gif@01DBCBFO.55C28370 |
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kalrangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive. Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea® +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Ptkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Imara: pater kellvBuhce govt nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UppedunGinvCauncil

From: ason Dury RN

Sent: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 10:39 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Beter Kelly@uhce govt.nz>
ce:simon ecmonc:

Subject: Re: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC
Hi Peter
Thanks for coming to see us last week and sending through the document.

Regrettably the treatment of the Spur land in this report is rather iess generous than how GTC
have assessed the attributes of their own land. In particular:

1 Streams on the Spur are not defined, but are defined across the Guildford block {see figure
below} and hence the stormwater management of land areas draining directly to SSR are
not addressed.

2. The ecological constraints figure showing the majority of the Spur as suitable for
development (see figure below). This is despite the steep slopes {20-30 degrees and >30
degrees} that dominate most of the Spur topography which were identified in the reportas
being not suitable for development on the Guildford block, but do not seem to have been
treated the same on the Spur.

3. Only within the Guildford block are “Slope buffer” areas identified, although it is clear that

the same criteria should be applied to large areas of the Spur as stabilisation of these steep.

slopes. For SSR we are at the bottom of these slopes receiving sediment and stormwater
and landslide colluvium from them.

4. The summary that figure that indicates almost all the Spur land area included as “Areas of
Minimal Constraints” including right up to the 55R boundary does not provide any

confidence to us that this assessment was either objective or appropriate. These:same
indications seem to have followed through to other documents produced on the issue so

far, further undermining ourconfidence on the true assessment that has, or more likely







In summary then, this report does nothing to allay Silver Stream Railway's.{SSR} fears for its future
and that of the Spur, In fact it reinforces them. While the decument is rather vague on details
about development on the Spur , it shows on several pages and in illustrations that land
immediately adjacent to SSR property is “suitable for development” with “no or minimal
constraints”.

While you are correct in your assumptions that SSR and GTC share values around the protection of
areas, the indeterminate nature of all of the material that we have ever received regarding the
Spur means we will continue to have to dedicate resource to this issue to ensure our future is
protected, to the detriment of our core activities, ail the time seemingly being reassured that
everything will be ok with no firm evidence that this will be the case, only evidence to the
contrary, Bullding houses next to an operating heritage railway with all of its potential reverse
sensitivity issues can only lead to one outcome, and it certainly won’t mean the persons doing the
complaining will move out.

In the scheme of this entire development, the concessions that SSR are seeking are very minor in
nature and will allow us to continue as we have done, giving enjoyment to generations of visitors
to Upper Hutt for many years to come and ensures that the spur is used as it was intended when
first purchased by UHCC. As we have said all along, S5R are not opposed to development of the
Guildford land, using the Spur as access if reguired, but we owe it to the hundreds of volunteers
whio have developed our facility to ensure we can pass it on to future generations. The aiternative
could be very costly for all parties.

Regards

Jason Durry

From: Petar Kelly

Sent: Tuesday, November 24, 2020 2:44 PM
To

Cc: i 13
Subject: Establishing Comms SHR-GTC

Hi Jason and Siman,

Thanks for seeing me last week and | very much enjoyed our conversation and came away with a deeper
understanding of SHR. | have enclosed the 2007 framework document from GTC which | spoke about last
Friday and now pass to you bath for your information and that of your wider organisation. { do think it
addresses a number of the issues that you both touched on and personally believe that SHR and GTC
share similar values around preserving heritage, protecting streams, gullies and native flora/fauna etc.

{ have also included Ralph Good in this email to follow up on the offer of setting up a meeting between
SHR and GTC | am happy to coordinate this and host here at UHCC or another venue if you were all in
-agreement. | will ask Toni to find a time that works for you all.

Regards

Peter
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From: Tin Truebriczo

Sent: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 12:26 PM

Tos ot Starley

Subject: RE: Scope of Work Draft

John

Alterations completed by me.............hope you are happy, if not please call

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

From: ohn Stary

Sent: Tuesday, 1 December 2020 12:06 PM

To:Tim Truetridge I
Ce: John Stanle [

Subject: Scope of Work Draft
Hi Tim

Please read this.Scope of Work — it will form part of the report.
1 will check with UHCC also.

Kind regards

[
Q
=
a3
2
()
<













From: Emily Thomson

To: ke Kleynbos: Richard Harbord: Peter Kelly
Ce: Rebecea Llovd

Subject: FW: Slides for Pinehaven

Date: Friday, 4 December 2020 2:14:04 pm
Attachments: i ite visil I

Hi,

The attached are slides Keely Paler {ecologist} has prepared for the workshop on the gth,
Keely can talk about the SNA criteria she uses as well.

Regards

Emily

Emily Thomson
Planning Policy Manager

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta - Upper Hutt City Council
838 — 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

T: +64 4 527 2169 | E: emilv.thomson@uhcc.govt.nz

W: www.upperhuttcitv.com | F: www fb.com/ugperhuttcitvcouncit

Please consider the environment before printing.
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From: Toni Neale

To: Peter Kelly

Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur

Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 12:44:04 pm

Attachments: Landcorp ltr 17 April 1990, pdf

FYl

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

H i
m

{

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 21.10| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govt.nz

W: www.upperhutteity.com | F: www.fb.com/UogerHuttCityCouncit

From: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 12:41 PM

To: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale @uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur

Hi Toni
Attached are the documents and communications evidencing the steps taken in the

acquisition of the land from the Crown (Landcorp) in 1990 and disposing of part of it to The
Silverstream Railway Inc. in 1996, and the purposes behind it all.

In summary, the land was acquired with no set purpose in mind. Utilisation of the land for
forestry ended for want of a joint venture partner and the falling returns and cost of
management to the Council. It was subsequently utilised for recreational purposes. The
original zoning was the same for the whole piece of land. So far we have been unable to find
when the current zoning was implemented.

Chronology of actions and Excerpt from Property Group Letter were both from The Property
Group Ltd Preliminary section 40 Public Works Act 1981 report.

Andrea
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From: Toni Neale

Ta: Beter Kelly
Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur
Date: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 2:41:13 pm

Attachments: image001.qif

Peter, hre is the timeline for the rezoning of Silverstream Spur.

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

i

1 — L

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govt.nz

W: www.upperhutteity.com | F: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: lke Kleynbos <jke.Klevnbos@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 1:25 PM

To: Mary Cashmore <Mary.Cashmore@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Helen Davis <helen.davis@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur

Hi Mary,

Helen and | have been doing some digging through the old DPs Planning Maps and believe it was
first proposed in 1991 and given full legal effect in 1995.

The full timeline is below:

1986 — Town Belt Zone

1991 - Proposed DP — Residential Conservation Zone Proposed

1994 - Proposed Transitional DP — Residential Conservation Zone Proposed
1995 — Approved DP — Residential Conservation Zone

We have enquired about fuller copies of historical DPs and Wendy has told us that these are
stored off site. These can be retrieved on request through Wendy. We have some of the other
historical material mention above on site with us — just ask Helen.

Many thanks,

Ike Kleynbos
Kaiwhakamahere Taone | Senior Planner (Policy)

==
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | cuumq Hutt City Council
838 -~ 842 Fergusson Dnve, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2858 | T: +64 4 527 2169 ~ m ike Klevnbos@uhee povi n7

W: www upgerbuticity cora | F:

From: Mary Cashmore <Mary. Cashmore@®@u >
Sent: Tuesday, 8 December 2020 1:05 PM
To: Ike Kleynbos <ike.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.n
Subject: Silverstream Spur

Hi ke

Andrea thought you might know where tofind out what year/date the above land went from
being used for a forestry block by Council to being rezoned Residential Conservation/Rural
Hills? Would it be PC 18?

Mary
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From: Ralph Goodwin

To: DPeter Kelly
Ce: Toni Neale: James Mekibbin
Subject: RE: Meeting UHCC-GTC: Planning and Decision Timeline
Date: Monday, 14 December 2020 4:54:26 pm
Attachments: image001.gif

image§7c77e PNG
Hi Peter

We are available early Wednesday afternoon before 2pm some in person and by zoom
Kind Regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

From: Peter Keily <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 14 December 2020 2:35 pm

To: Ralph Goodwirj

Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Meeting UHCC-GTC: Planning and Decision Timeline

Hi Ralph,

Following on from the workshops we had last week we now have a much clearer intent from our
Councillors and it would be good to meet sometime this week (possibly via zoom). At the
meeting it would be helpful if you were able to provide us with an update on the work plan and
timeline that GTC are working to, for instance when will your web-site will go live, when will the
master plan will be completed (you mentioned Mar during the visit) and when you think you will
have completed all the relevant planning by to join in PC50.

We could also update you on a revised council decision making/public consultation timeline for
the Sale and Purchase agreement. We have two possible options, but which one we choose will
very much depend on how we can best synchronise our respective planning efforts to the
desired timeline.

Look forward to hearing back in due course.

Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

i E— i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Councit
- 838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce.govinz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHunCityCouncil
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Looking at this then, GTC would have to have everything submitted to UHCC by
June or July 21? | guess UHCC needs some time to review their information to
make sure it is complete before we could add it to PC50? How long would we
need?

Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea POkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Iméra: peter.kely@uhcc.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb. ) il

From: ke Kleynbos <|ke.Kleyvnbos@uhce govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 14 December 2020 3:51 PM

To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhcc.sovt.nz>

Ce: Richard Harbord <Richard Harbord @uyhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: PC50 consultation timeframes
Hi Peter,

Hope you enjoyed the rest of your weekend. Richard has asked me to get in touch
with the key PCSO0 timeframes.

We are intending to publicly release our draft objectives, provisions, and zones
(AKA, full policy suite) in July 2021 for feedback. This is not the formal submission
engagement, but will provide the public with the opportunity to see all draft rules,
and for us the opportunity to refine these before the formal process begins.

Formal notification is intendent to take place in the first haif of 2022. This will begin
the full notification process under Schedule 1 of the Act. We have fairly little
movement on this date as we are required under the NPS-UD to notify how we will
give effect to urban intensification policies by August 2022, as well as enacting
changes to the Plan ‘as soon as practicable’ in light of housing insufficiency.

The latest information on timeframes is also detailed on the PC50 project webpage.

Please let me know if you have any further queries.
Many thanks,

ke Kleynbos

Kaiwhakamahere Taone | Senior Planner (Policy)
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Andrea

From: Andrea Hilton

To: ke Kieynbos: Emily Thomson

Ce: Peter Kelly

Subject: RE: Valuation of Spur Land

Date: Thursday, 17 December 2020 2:03:50 pm

Attachments: image001.gif

Thanks lke

I thought you would have it already recorded in a document, if you do could you please
either send me the document or send a link to it? If John has to go through a lot of
documents it will take more time and cost the Council. Getting the valuations completed is a
priority for the land swap.

Andrea

From: lke Kleynbos <lke.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 17 December 2020 1:33 PM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Emily Thomson
<Emily.Thomson@uhce.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Valuation of Spur Land

Hi Andrea,

Regarding the info you're after — everything is publicly available on the project webpage,
including timeline: i Your- i -policies- v

Many thanks,

ke Kleynbos

_@b\h@mam:mﬂm Taone | Senior Planner (Policy)
1

|
m |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2859 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | E: ike.Kklevnhos@uhcg.govt.nz

W: www,upperhuttcity.com | F: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Andrea Hilton <Andrea, Hilton@yhce.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 17 December 2020 1:11 PM

To: Emily Thomson <Emily.Thomson@uhcc.govt.nz>
Cc: [ke Kleynbos <lke.Klevnbos@ uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Valuation of Spur Land
Hi Emily

The valuation relies on factoring in the impact of Pian Change 50 on the basis of probability
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b.  From the Silverstream Railway.

¢.  Across the Silverstream retreat land

d.  Up the unformed road just far enough to get access
[Peter Kelly] My thoughts on this is the access question should be determined by the facts on
the ground and not on assumptions that have not been tested, any assumption needs to have a
strong foundation before | would consider it to be valid.

Of course we could purchase land highlighted in a-c above, but that is not within our immediate
control and requires a willing seller and | am not sure these assumptions are valid. | am almost
certain that the Silverstream Railway would not sell land and Silverstream Retreat is unknown at
this point in time. | think considering these as plausible options right now is stretching the
pragmatist test.

The facts as | view this guestion is access is possible but as it currently stands only through the
unformed road as identified in d and traverse across to more favourable ground then follow the
natural contours. We know the terrain is not favourable initially and the development cost
would be considerable. So | would interpret this point as saying yes there is access but at a very
high cost. [ suspect that this would be considerably more than developing an access road
through 44 Kiln St which would also be very expensive. | don't know that we need further info
on this from Graeme Walker (given he is not returning any calls) and Geoff's summary attached
based on Graeme findings is relevant.

| said to John that the Council’s position is that the road does not need to be formed merely
on the marked unformed road; it was likely that initial access to the Spur would need to be
on this road but once initial access was achieved the road could go wherever was most cost
efficient on the Council’s land. | mentioned this because John was talking about the road
being confined to the unformed legal road. Please let me know if this is not your
understanding.

My understanding is that the valuations are to be joint valuations, not separate valuations
for the two pieces of land. Please confirm that this is your intention also.

[Peter Kelly] |deally yes, but if a joint agreement could not be reached then in my opinion a
dissenting view would be acceptable but the reasons for that would need to be clearly stated.
Then it would be up to GTC and UHCC to come to an agreement.

My view is that the valuations should be done taking into account the usual considerations
for a valuation. Therefore, if it is appropriate for the valuers to factor in the impact of
proposed Plan Changes these should be included in the valuation. Please confirm that you
agree to this approach also.

[Peter Kelly] Reference PC50, I think this does need to be factored in with some sort of
weighting impact but what it looks like on a scale of 1-100 with 1 being we have just started the
process and 100 being PC50 approved/notified it probably sits somewhere between 40-60. How
that impacts the valuation is up to the Valuers to determine.

Apparently another reason that the figures may not be available by Christmas is that Tim
Truebridge is planning to be on leave from the afternoon of Monday 21 December.

[Peter Kelly] Ok that's fine it's been a tough year for everyone and all deserve a holiday but late
Jan at the latest please.

They have prepared an introduction for the valuation including most of the assumptions, it is
attached.

Andrea
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e The MOU with GTC is just that, its not an agreement.

e We are investigating the details of any swap arrangement at the present time.

* land valuations are part of this investigation

e Council will consult with the community on any land swap proposal once the
investigation is complete and there is a proposal to discuss

*  We will engage with any and all interested groups/ parties during the engagement

* The engagement/ consultation will include all details including why {or not) a land swap
is being considered

Basically, we are saying, we are working on the details and are not ready to engage yet with the
community or media.

Peter — Anything you would like to add/ I've missed?

Vibhuti

From: Media <Media@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 19 January 2021 12:59 PM

To: Richard Harbord <Richard Harbord@uhgc.govt.nz>
Cc: Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhcc govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur and a catch-up

Hi Richard,

I've received this media query from Matthew Tso at Stuff.

If you could please let me know today how you'd like me to respond, that would be appreciated.
Vibhuti, including you FYI.

Many thanks
Kimberly

Kimberly Bingham
Senior Advisor Communications and Engagement
¥ 1

{ |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

M: +64 21 403 178 | E: kimberly.hingham@uhce.govt.nz

W: www.ypperhuticity.com | F: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityGouncil

From: Viatthew Tso I

Sent: Tuesday, 19 January 2021 11:36 AM
To: Kimberly Bingham <Kimberly Bingham@uhcc.govi.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur and a catch-up
Hi Kimberly,

1 intend on writing a story on Silverstream Spur - Forest & Bird has raised concerns over
the progress of the existing MoU with Guildford Timer Company concerning a land swap.

Can you please find someone fo comment of the following - an interview would be
preferable;

- The council will be aware of F&B's desire for the spur to be retained (so asto actas a
wildlife corridor and to be be converted back into native bush as a recreation area). has the
council engaged with the group and taken into account its views?

- F&B says the land proposed to be exchanged for the spur is much more marginal than the
land it would be swapped for - steeper and poorer access. Would the council consider the
swap to be fair if it were to occur?

- What would be the benefit of the land swap to Upper Hutt?

- How many houses could be placed on the spur if it was developed?

-1 am also Iooking for some.comment on the need for development in the eity.

Let me know how we can proceed.

Cheers,

Matthew Tso
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From:

To:

Subject: RE: Silverstream Forest website

Date: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 3:42:29 pm
Attachments: imageQQ1.gif

And to you lames,

The site looks great and | have sent a text to Ralph saying that.
cheers

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

i i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Piikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter keilv@uhce.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.uppethuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: lames Mot

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 3:26 PM

To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>; Richard Harbord <Richard.Harbord@uhce.govt.nz>;
Geoff Swainson <Geoff.Swainson@uhcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Brett Latimer <brett.latimer@uhcc.govt.nz>; Emily Thomson <Emily. Thomson@uhcc.govt.nz>;
lke Kleynbos <lke.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.nz>; Kylie Robinson <Kylie.Robinson@uhcc.govt.nz>

Ce: Relph Goocin

Subject: Silverstream Forest website

Hi everyone
Happy new year — | hope you're all well.

Yesterday, the website for Silverstream Forest went live which is exciting, and | wanted to share the link with
you al! for information and interest.

www silverstreamforest.nz

The website includes a video that explains the company and families’ history and association with Pinehaven
and Silverstream, and the vision for the community reserve and housing development. We had some really coal
drone footage taken that shows the native forest through the block, and highlights the potential of the
proposed reserve for walking and mountain biking.

| wanted to make you aware of the site in case it's helpful for you te direct interested people to it, so they can
see what we're up to and where we're at with planning, community engagement, planting, pest control, etc.
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From: Tim Truebrics=

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 11:50 AM

To: Jonn stanley R

Subject: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

John

Can you please send through the latest version of the report

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

From: CR Tracey Ultra

To: Peter Kelly: Councillors
Subject: Re: Silverstream Forest
Date: Friday, 5 February 2021 3:57:03 pm

Attachments: imageQQ1.gif

Thanks, this is a great read and as I live on a bush section I think this will be a lovely place
to live.
My questions are:

1. If aland swap occurs - how will the council fund works on area A to build and
maintain tracks, manage old pines and control wilding pines? Area A would also
need new plantings to mitigate storm water run off.

2. What do they mean by “sustainable”? Are they planning to build off grid eco homes?
3. Who would upgrade Avro Rd? If this is council responsibility are there funds set aside
for this?

3. If the council makes a commitment to the land swap - should there be planning or
funding included in the LTP?

Just my thoughts, I would like to know these details before making a decision.
Tracey

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 3:34:45 PM
To: Councillors <Councillors@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Silverstream Forest

Hi everyone,

This link is worth checking out and tells the story behind the planned Silverstream
Hills/Pinehaven Hills development.

Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

m

— —
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UoperHutCitvCouncit
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To: Tim ﬁcmc;amwl

€czJames Mckibbin | . o' Stanley

, Andrea Hilton <Andres. Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

Hi Tim

Many thanks —email noted.
We are still awaiting response from UHCC.

Nga mihi

John Stantey

Froms: T Truebridee [

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 5:30 PM

Tos o sanlc [
ce:ames kot -

Subject: RE: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

John

Thank you for the Iatest draft joint report.

Given the current impass, | expect the parties will now reconvene to progress the matter.

| have suggested to GTC that now that the draft report is as more or jess complete, that a
meeting of valuers with the respective parties is appropriate.

The purpose of the meeting would be to canvass the report, valuers to convey the valuations,
and then valuers to contribute (if required) to any following discussion.

In terms of the report | will be submitting the latest joint draft, although there may be some
changes where required. If TY do not want their letter head on that doc (as they have eluded to)
then | will remove it.

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

Sent: Wednesday, 3 February 2021 2:11 PM

To: Tim Truebridge |

Cc: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhce, govt.nz>; Martin Veale
I <o cK<
sohn Starle

Subject: RE: GCT/UHCC Land exchange

m
X
[~}
=
£
)
F
3
&
&
=
B
I

Kia ora Tim

Attached is the working draft as at 3-02-2021- without prejudice.
Additions and changes can be expected as this is the working draft only.

| have removed all calcs and values.

Moreover | have not disclosed any of my draft valuation figures to UHCC.
The figures | mentioned this morning are subject to TY review (including our methodology)

Meantime TY are awaiting written instructions from our client UHCC for the next step .

Nga mihi

John Stanley
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From: Toni Neale

To: Records

Subject: FW: MOU Silverstream Spur

Date: Monday, 15 February 2021 3:24:00 pm

Attachments: UHCC letter Mol) Guildford 13Jan21-2.doc
2 001 gt

For the mail system and back to me please.

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
D: +64 4 527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhce.govt.nz
W: www.uoperhutteity,com | F: www.h.com/UpperbuttCityCouncil

Fronn: P e e T

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2021 1:39 PM

To: CR Dylan Bentley <Dyian.Bentley@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Chris Carson
<Chris.Carson@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Blair Griffiths <Blair.Griffiths@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Paul Lambert
<Paul.Lambert@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Heather Newell <Heather.Newell@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Steve
Taylor <Steve.Taylor@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Tracey Uitra <Tracey.Ultra@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Dave
Wheeler <Dave.Wheeler@uhce.govt.nz>; CR Hellen Swales <Hellen.Swales@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR
Angela Mcleod <angela.mcleod@uhce.govt.nz>

Cc: Wayne Guppy <Wayne.Guppy@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter.Keily@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuti.Chopra@uhce.govt.nz>; Richard Harbord

<Richard.Harbord @uhce.govt.nz>

Subject: re: MOU Silverstream Spur

Dear All,

Please find attached my letter regarding the status of the Silverstream Spur.

| look forward to receiving your acknowledgement of receipt of this letter and your
comments.

Kind regards,

Mary Beth Taylor

From: Peter Kelly
To:
Ce: Toni Neale
Subject: RE: The Spur
Date: Manday, 15 February 2021 3:38:09 pm
Attachments: image0C1.gif
imageQ02.png
image003.png
imageQ04.png
imageQQS.ong
1mage006.0ng
Hi John,
The Council have not yet decided on whether they wish to proceed with a sale and purchase

agreement and before they do they will go out to the community to consult on this and gauge
the community interest to help them reach a decision. They have a range of options to consider
from a land swap at one end as proposed under the MOU, to a possible sale on the open market
or to simply maintaining the status quo. Any decision is still some months away and not likely
before June 2021 on current thinking.

As part of our process to help gather information we would welcome an opportunity to meet
with you.

Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

w
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: r.keil
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhuttcitv.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UoperHuttCityCouncil

From: John Ross

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2021 3:02 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: The Spur

Hi Peter,

1 am chairperson of Silverstream Park Christian Centre who own land next to The Silverstream
Spur.

A meeting was advertised on signs around Silverstream to talk about the spur. I attended thinking
it was organised by UHCC but discovered otherwise on arrival.
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From: Josephine Collias,

To: Peter Kelly
Ce: Wayne Guppy; Joni Neale; Janette Granville
Subject: RE: Briefing Reqd: Sitverstream Spur & Guildford development- Consuitation/Timeline
Date: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 11:04:17 am
Attachments: image001 gif
imageQ03.ong
image004.ipg

Thanks Peter

We look forward to further information ; especially around timelines/engagement & the
consultation process as it comes to hand.

Nga Mihi

Josephine Collins www.covid19.govt.nz
Senior MP Support

Hon.Chris Hipking MP for Remutaka

_.|||.l...i.|..| 7 \
Service Te Ratonga Whare Paremata
Private Bag 18041, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

www parliament.nz,

LN R |

From: Peter Kelly [mailto:Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 8:26 AM

To: Josephine Collins |

Ce: Wayne Guppy <Wayne.Guppy@uhcc.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Briefing Reqd: Silverstream Spur & Guildford development- Consultation/Timeline

Kia ora Josephine,
We will come back to you with information regarding this. Suffice to say that when planning for

growth city councils must balance a lot of competing priorities within extant government policy,
the RMA (SNAs), community sentiment and freeing up more land for housing. It is also fair to say
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uncertainty and stress for residents regarding the extent of the development and its
knock-on effects such as: access and traffic, poliution, water run-off and flooding,
insurance, and the change of the area's character.

Upper Hutt must pride itself on the native bush it can offer for recreation, and strive to
protect and enhance these areas. Rather than urbanising the steep, slip-prone hills around
Silverstream and Pinehaven, replanting the area in native trees would have multiple
benefits to Upper Hutt:

e making a green belt for bird-life and public access

e sequestering NZ carbon emissions using native trees rather than exotic pine

» reducing water run-off from the hills and the flood risk in the valley below

» preserving the character of the city
We are desperate for clarity on the planned development. | am asking for your help, as our
MP, to provide the community with an opportunity to raise our concerns with council, and
promote the option of a native green belt as the preferred alternative to high-risk
development.

Thank you for your time and your continued work for our community.
Nga mihi nui,

vmﬁm_..

From: Andres Hilton
To: Peter Kelly
Subject: FW: PDF Docurent UHCC Guildford DRAFT 16:02.2021 Version 12 (003).pdf
Date: Thursday, 18 February 2021 2:46:56 pm
Attachments: ATI00001.000
ATT0001,ona
Hi Peter

Im«mmmﬂsma«m#<m_c&o:s§m:«mm_cxoo_m:uﬁnmwmv l,coE <m_cm_‘mmm«mmv.m.8
land JohnS: Id:.nl

John Stanley is not available for a meeting next-week because he will be away.

Regards

Andrea Hilton

From: oSty N

Sent: Thursday, 18 February 2021 12:23 PM
To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: lohn Stanle [N

Subject: FW: PDF Document UHCC Guildford DRAFT 16.02.2021 Version 12 (003).pdf

Kia ora Andrea

DRAFT final copy for discussion.
Copy of same sent to Tim Truebridge

Nga mihi

John Stanley

E = ra ——e e
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To: Executive Leadership Team <ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Hilton

<Andrea Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; Bridget Herries <Bridget.Herries@uhcc.govt.nz>; Emily Thomson
<Emily. Thomson@uhce.govt.nz>; lke Kleynbos <[ke Klevnbos@®uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@yhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Proposed UHCC Internet Site Containing Information on Silverstream Spur - Pinehaven
Hills

Hi everyone,

The link below will take you to a page that holds information that is in the public domain
pertaining to the Pinehaven Hills Sifiverstream Spur issue. It is seeking to pull relevant pieces of
info into one place to make it easier for people to find who wish to do their own research and
become informed on the subject. Most of this info has come from previous LGOIMA requests

and we would continue to update it applicable.

Thoughts/comments most welcome and it would be good to go live ideally Friday this week if at
all possible.

Cheers
Peter

Peter Keily
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

M |
il M

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter kelly@uhee,govtnz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upoerhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpoerHuttCityCouncil

From: Chris Dabb <chris.dabb®uhgcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2021 12:35 PM
To: Peter Kelly <Peter. Kelly@uhgc.govt.nz>
Cc: Toni Neale <Ioni.Neale@yhcc.govt.fnz>

Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur

Hi Peter

Here is a private link to view the proposed website page (not published): Upper Hutt City

You may share this temporary link internally or with Councillors as you see fit.

Please advise of any changes, or when you are ready for it to be published. If any changes are
made, [ will need to provide a new preview link to you.

Current settings (can be adapted as requested):

Can be found on Google: Yes

Can be searched for on the Council website: Yes

Can be found in website navigation menus: No

Can be found on the plans and policies page: No

This page will technically sit under the Council plan, policies...page but as per above will
only be searchable. These settings can be loosed if required.

Y YV VY

Thanks

Chris D

From: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2021 11:32 AM

To: Chris Dabb <chris.dabb@uhcc.govt.nz>
Ce: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur
I think under the first one Council Plans...
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
kcidiimage001.gif@01D70915.FAS019F0

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Piikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter kelly@uhce govt.nz,
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttGityCouncil

From: Chris Dabb AhnEhva@BPmBPEv
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2021 11:16 AM

To: Peter Kelly <Reter Kelly@uhcc govt.nz>
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur

Noted, thanks.

In regards to where this page wi

it on the Council website, my initial recommendation is
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From: Peter Kelly

To: ilto; R : Vibhuti B 3 i T
Cc: Lke Kleynbos; Belfinda Smits; Chris Dabb: Emily Thomson; Joni Neale
Subject: UHCC SOUTHERN GROWTH AREA INTERNET SITE DEVELOPMENT
Date: Thursday, 25 February 2021 1:15:11 pm
Attachments: EAQ UHCC GTC MO docx

2 0).gif
Hi,

This draft is based on our response to Min Hipkins office re a query he had from a member of the
community about Pinehaven Hills.

I'have turned it around into a FAQ doc with the intent of putting it up on the website that Chris
has created and you can check out at the link below. The intent of the site is to group relevant
information that provides a one stop shop for those community members who want a bit of
balance in the current debate going on out there.

The site is looking good and feedback on that and the FAQ doc would be most welcome. Ideally
it would be good to go live on this early next week if at all possible and the information wi
evolve over time.

Finally, should we put up the link to the GTC Silverstream Forest internet sire or would that open
us up to bias if we didn’t have SOH up there?

Upper Hutt City Southern Growth Area - Silverstream — Pinehaven

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
f

R H
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plkoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kellv@uhce.govt.nz.
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncit
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Thanks for your email, your suggestions sound good and we're keen to meet with you and others
next week.

How is everyone from UHCC placed for Wednesday next week? This would work well for our
team, as Jason is free any time and Ralph can be available in the afternoon on Wednesday. Matt
and another director may Zoom call in if unable to make it to Wellington in person. | may be on
bereavement leave and unable to attend, but day/time to be confirmed and in any case the
others will attend without me.

if it works to make both meetings in the afternoon on Wednesday (say from 1pm onwards) that
would be great. | appreciate that may not work for everyone at UHCC, so if not I'll ask for some
more options from our team.

Thanks,
James

From: Emily Thomson <Emily. Thomson@ uhcc.govt.nz>
Date: Friday, 17 July 2020 at 8:37 AM

Tos lames kbt I

Subject: GTC and UHCC meeting

Hi James,
Thank you for your email on 8 July. We are keen to continue to work together to find a path to
enable appropriate development of the Southern Growth Area for both housing and recreation.

As you have identified there are two specific issues to discuss further as soon as possible.
1. The plan change 50 requirements
2. Land swap timing and conditions

| propose that these two issues require separate input and that smaller meetings with the right
people would be the most efficient way forward. | therefore propose that initially ke and | meet
with Jason and yourself to work through plan change and master planning information
requirements. This meeting to be guickly followed by a meeting of the GTC directors with Peter
Kelly and Andrea Hilton to discuss the land swap options and conditions.

| propose that both meetings occur in the week beginning 20 July. Can you please indicate your
availability during next week for these meetings.

Kind Regards
Emily

From: James Mckibbin

Sent: Wednesday, 8 July 2020 4:18 PM

To: Emily Thomson <Emily. Thomson® uhce.govt.nz>

Cc: Peter Kelly <Peter Kelly@yhce, govt.nz>; Richard Harbord <Richard Harbord @yhce.govt,nz>;
Vibhuti Chopra <Vibhuiti.Chopra@uhec.govt.nz>; Geoff Swainson

<Geoff Swainson@uhce.govt.nz>; Brett Latimer <prettlatimer@uhcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Hilton
<Andrea Hilton@uhce,gov.nz>
Subject: Re: GTC and UHCC meeting

Hi Emily,

Thanks again for your response. Having now discussed this with the others, I've set out GTC's views at this stage
under the two processes, land swap and PC 50, below.

Land swap
GTC would value more information or detail about Council’s position regarding the land swap please.

Specifically, its reasons for wanting the land swap conditional upon a plan change and development agreement,
and the risks to Council if the land swap and plan change are completed independently of one another? GTC
would find it useful having a description of the issues from Council's perspective, and/or to meet again to

discuss this further in order to progress the land swap.

We wish to re-emphasise that GTC has invested significant capital to ensure the land swap and plan change
proposal become increasingly viable. Plan changes carry inherent risks themselves, and having the land swap
conditional upon a plan change doesn’t de-risk GTC's investments. It will be difficult for GTC's shareholders to
justify contributing to the costs of master planning for PC 50, without more certainty over the land swap.

GTC's preference remains to be that the land swap is completed first and isn’t conditional upon a plan change.
GTC wishes to stress the clear recreational, open space and biodiversity/ecological benefits in the [and swap
which should be highlighted. The land swap enables the protection in perpetuity of 130+ha of land that Council
can begin planning for now. There is clear potential to create a recreational hub and the community wiil have
immediate access to the [and as of right once a land swap is compieted. We want to make sure these benefits
are not forgotten as our discussions progress, because in our view the land swap offers the city and the

community much more than just housing supply.

PC50

‘We would value the opportunity to meet with you to refine the scope of what GTC's input to PC 50 would be, so

that we can accurately cost this potential workstream (noting the reservations about further investment

above). For efficiency, our preference would be to supplement the investigations Council has completed/w

complete for PC 50, by filling any gaps that are specific to GTC land {e.g. transport and infrastructure reporting).
In relation to the s32 report, we would see GTC drafting a section to support Council's s32, rather than
completing a separate report. It would also be useful to develop a process that ensures UHCC Planning is

supportive of the work completed by GTC, so that when the planning provisions are handed over, both parties

are on the same page. We can discuss this in more detail when we next meet.

It would be good to meet with you to discuss the practicalities of including master planning for the Southern
Growth Area into PC 50. If you're able to suggest a few times over the next week or so, Jason lones and | will be
happy to meet with you at Council.

GTC is committed to the MOU and achieving the goals set out within it, that mutually benefit both parties. We
look forward to continuing to engage openly and collaboratively with the Council through these processes, We

look forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards,
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From: Ralph Goodwin
To: Peter Kelly
Subject: RE: Briefing Reqd: Silverstream Spur & Guildford development- Consuitation/Timeline
Date: Friday, 26 February 2021 3:48:05 pm
Attachments: image001.gif
image986263.ong

Thank you Peter
I enjoyed our catch up and feel we continue to engage openly and with an constructive agenda

Look forward to catching up on various fronts in coming weeks and we would very much like the
opportunity to present at your intended workshop

Have an enjoyable weekend
Regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 24 February 2021 2:13 pm

To:Raph Goohw [

Subject: FW: Briefing Reqd: Silverstream Spur & Guildford development- Consultation/Timeline
Ralph,

Here is the response we provided to Min Hipkins’ office and | have deleted the name of the
member of the public who sought the information. Our number‘s:around land size are off as we:
worked on the area of the land identified within zones A— C which is less than the 330ha your
mentioned this morning. We were working on 218ha approx.

We will use some of this in our website to help answer some of the more frequently asked
questions and just putting that together.

The chat this morning was helpful and we are looking to find a time over the.next week or two to
get together and will work through James. We are also looking at identifying a date in-early Apr
for a workshop with Council and would look to invite you to present your master plan to the
Council and take gquestions.

Cheers

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

L |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Councit

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907. Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 B000 | iméra: peter kellvBiiher govt 0z
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity com | Pukamata: i} HyCounci

Marena Chris,

I am writing to express concern over the imminent sale of the public-owned land
{Silverstream Spur).and development in the hills surrounding Silverstream and Pinehaven.
First, the sale of this land cannot be described as imminent. Before Council could approve
the sale of any surplus Council land they would need to consull with the community under
the Significance and Engagement Policy because 3 decision to sell this land owned by
UHCC is Significant under that Policy and therefore the public must be consulted, There is
not anything to censult on yet because the Council is still negotiating with a potential
purchaser. So on this point Mr (name deleted) can be assured that due process will be
followed.
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McKibben of the Guildford Timber Company Ltd and views the video at

about Silverstream Forest. The process is still being
determined m:a as such the timeline for papers to come before Council for a decision is
still some time away. Finally, prior to Council reaching a final decision on the sale and
disposal of any council owned land there must be public consultation under the
Significance and Engagement Policy and Mr (name deleted) and others will be able to
participate in that process and share their concerns directly before Council.

Thank you for your time and your continued work for our community.
Nga mihi nui,

{name deleted)
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From: Andrea Hilton

Ce: Peter Kelly: Toni Neale
Subject: RE: Valuation meeting GTC/UHCC
Date: Wednesday, 3 March 2027 12:37:52 pm
Attachments: 1mage002.gif

imageC03.png
Hi James

Thanks for the update. We only have an hour available this afternoon and it would be good
to meet with the GTC team anyway to see where we are at and talk about the next steps so
that a start can be made on a draft agreement. As we have already discussed it is possible
that we will need more than one meeting to discuss terms and conditions so this afternoon
can be the first. If we don’t have a meeting this afternoon we might not have another time
slot until the week starting 15 March. So the preference is to carry on with the meeting
without the valuers. If the Valuers’ response to your email is unsatisfactory and you would
like a meeting with the valuers we could arrange another meeting.

Regards

Andrea Hilton

Kaitohutohu Matamua a-Ture | General Counsel
cid:image001.gif@01D6901B.453D99B0

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zeatand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2147 | Waea: +64 4 527 2169

Tméra: andrea.hilton@uhce.govtng | Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com
Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: James anwgsl

Sent: Wednesday, 3 March 2021 10:30 AM

To: Andrea Hiiton <Andrea. o:@crnn.moﬁ.:valM Tim
Trceore

Subject: Valuation meeting GTC/UHCC

Hi Andrea, John and Tim

I've just spoken to Tim about valuers attendance at the meeting planned for today, and he
advised that John you may not be free now until tomorrow?

It will be useful to have both valuers present at the meeting to discuss the response to GTC's
questions and the valuation generally, so if John cannot make today then we may need to

postpene.

James
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From: Andrea Hilton

Peter Kelly

Executive Leadership Team: Emily Thomson; Lke Kieynbos
Subject: FW: Vaiuation meeting GTC/UHCC
Date: Friday, 5 March 2021 10:09:56 am

Attachments: ATTO0001.png

FY]

From: Tim Truebridge [N
Sent: Friday, 5 March 2021 3:55 AM
To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>; James Mckibbin
>; Ralph Goodwin | -
c
i ¥ 5 S

Subject: FW: Valuation meeting GTC/UHCC

[«

Apologies to everyone (my email and thread yesterday refers).

See email thread below now distributed to all parties,........ concerning the GTC questions on the
valuation.

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

From: Tim Truebridge
Sent: Thursday, 4 March 2021 4:48 PM

To: sames Mickiooi
Subject: FW: Valuation meeting GTC/UHCC

James

Answers to your questions below.....endorsed by TY

Regards

Tim Truebridge FNZIV

From: fohn Stanicy I

Sent: Thursday, 4 March 2021 4:41 PM

To: Tim Truebric

Subject: Re: Valuation meeting GTC/UHCC

Yes. | agree.

Nga mihi / Kind Regards

John Stanley

Caution - This message and accompanying data may contain information that is
confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you are
notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message or data is
prohibited. If you received this email in error, please notify me immediately and erase all
copies of the message and attachments. | apologise for the inconvenience. Kia Ora .

John Stanley
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From: Ralph Goodwin

To: Peter Kelly
Ce: James Mekibbin
Subject: RE: Presentation To Councillors Fri 9 April 1-2pm
Date: Monday, 8 March 2021 4:30:05 pm
Attachments: image001.gif

imaged52277.png

Thank you Peter

Yes did pick it up and we would very much like the opportunity to present and | imagine we will
arrange for representatives of Studio Pacific to present their master plan work :

Kind regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

| o —
From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhce.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 8 March 2021 4:14 pm
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From: Peter Kelly

To:

Subject: RE: Conservation goals and up to 1500 houses can co-exist in Upper Hutt's southern hills, developers say.
Date: Friday, 12 March 2027 8:08:36 am

Attachments: imageRQ1.gif

imaged02.ong

Thanks Ralph,

| read this yesterday evening and thought it was a good article and nice to see that they gave it
fair and balanced coverage.

Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

— ;
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Plikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelv@uhce. govi.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www,upperhuttcity.com [ Pukamata: www.fh.com/UnperHuttCityCouncil

From: Ralph Goodwirj R

Sent: Thursday, 11 March 2021 7:30 PM

To: Peter Keily <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Conservation goals and up to 1500 houses can co-exist in Upper Hutt’s southern hills,
developers say.

Ralph Goodwin

Peter
On Stuff today

Conservation goals and up to 1500 houses can co-exist in Upper Hutt's southern hills, developers
say.

Get Qutlook for iQS

Regards

Raiph
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To: 'Jason Durry' : Simon Edmonds
Ce: Toni Neale
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur

Mobrena Jason and Simon,
Thanks for your email and we have added Silver Stream Railway link to that last paragraph.

Can | say | am somewhat surprised and a bit disappointed by the tone of your email and equally
with the emotive language of the SSR page. Words like “battling” certainly don’t characterise my
meeting with you and Simon. | have found over my many years in the military in dealing with
complex issues whether in peacetime or overseas in conflict situations language matters and
using the wrong language typically leads to sides hardening their position. | would be more than
happy to meet with the SSR Board and work our way through this.

As ] said when we met there is a lot of common ground that we can agree on. Equally, | don’t
believe all the of Spur is in play and we cover this on our information page where we talk about
at least 13ha being set aside. it could be as much as 23ha, regardless what it is it would be left to
regenerate as native bush and provide the ecologicai reserve and buffer SSR is seeking.

Suffice to say as always | am happy to sit down with your Board and discuss this at length with
them and hear their concerns directly from them.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly (he/him)
H.ml.m umu Whakarae | Chief Executive
i

n M
H M.

| |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pikoro: +64 27 208 8060 | Tméra: peter kelly@®uhce.goving
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCitvCouncit

From: Jason Durry RN

Sent: Friday, 12 March 2021 9:47 AM
To: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: Silverstream Spur

Hi
We notice that UHCC has now opened a webpage with details on the proposed land swap

of the Silverstream Spur. Silver Stream Railway is concerned that the contents of this page
completely ignore the railways concerns, especially as it is the most directly affected party.

Firstly the excerpts quoted from the 1989 document are heavily slanted towards the
purchase of the land being for development purposes. In fact the railway is mentioned
twice by name in this document and we firmly believe this warrants the excerpts that
mention the railway and the buffer zone be included on the page, to give a far more
balanced narrative of the original purchase.

Secondly we would like the page that we have created to put our side of the story, be
included in the links with other far less effected groups. As previously mentioned, Silver
Stream Railway is the only party that is directly affected by the swap, having the only
privately owned boundary bordering the land at the centre of our concerns. Surely that
counts for something.

The link to the page we have set up is

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Regards
Jason Durry
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From: lames Mickicsin I

Sent: Friday, 19 March 2021 10:21 AM
To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: GTC proposed conditions as at 17 March 2021

Hi Andrea

Thanks again to you and Peter for the constructive meeting on Wednesday. I've attached the conditions GTC
presented to you both. | have noted points that require some further discussion with you next week.

| look forward to hearing from you about a time next week that suits to meet again.

Kind regards
lames

James McKibbin
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From: Toni Neale

To: UHCC

Subject: RE: Land

Date: Monday, 29 March 2027 9:20:00 am
Thanks

Toni Neale

Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
D: +64 4 527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govt nz

W: www.upperhuttcity.com | F: www fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

..... Original Message——

From: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 29 March 2021 8:54 AM

To: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Land

Hi Toni,
Please see below Re: Silverstream Spur.

Kind Regards,
Josh

——COriginal Message—--

B v = ot . i w3 )
Sent: Saturday, 27 March 2021 10:10 PM

To: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govi nz>

¢ TR

Subject: Land

I object strongly to proposals to develop land adjacent to Silverstream Railway, too much heritage is being
destroyed for the want of developers who are the scourge of the earth.

This scheme will adversely effect the ambience of the SSR, I know as I and my wife were volunteers there for
11 years and it is a lovely settings for such a facility.

We now live in UK and as volunteers in Railway preservation there and also suffer from. the developers
disease.

Yours

Sent from my iPad













From: Toni Neate

To: Peter Kelly
Subject: FW: decision date on Silverstream Spur
Date: Tuesday, 6 April 2027 4:25:00 pm

Attachments: image001.gif

FYI

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

H
\
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhce.govt.nz

Wz www.upperhuticity.com | F: www.fh.com/UnperHuttGitvCouneil

From: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2021 4:15 PM

To: Toni Neaie <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: decision date on Silverstream Spur

Hi Toni,
Please see below guery Re: Silverstrearm Spur.

Kind Regards,
Josh

reor ST TR |

Sent: Tuesday, 6 April 2021 4:13 PM
To: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: decision date on Silverstream Spur

Hello
| am planning my month and would like to know if the Council will be making any decisions on
the Silverstream Spur (eg, to go out for consultation) at the 22 April Council meeting.

If no decision wili be made at that meeting can you please tell me when that will happen, if you
know at this stage.

Thank you
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I hope you enjoyed a good break over Easter. | am writing to confirm receipt of this record and
to let you know GTC won’t be in a position to meet tomorrow and that | have let Toni know.

Can you please confirm whether the Council position on the S&P presented when we last met
has been endorsed by Peter? You explained that you've been seeking external legal advice on
the S&P and GTC wanted to check whether this had gone via him as we

The Board will be meeting this week to discuss. I'm unsure whether we'll be able to respond
before the end of this week but the company is looking forward to presenting its masterplan t
the councillors on Friday afternoon.

Thanks
James
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From: Joni Neale

o ==
Subject: FW: decision date on Silverstream Spur
Date: Thursday. 8 April 2021 9:35:00 am

Attachments: image001.gif

Good morning Pat
Thank you for your email.
This is what was reported to the Policy Committee Jast night in the Chief Executive’s report:

The valuation of the Council owned Spur land and GTC land identified within the MOU has been
received and will be worked through with Councillors along with the consideration of a broad
range of options including draft Sale and Purchase Agreement terms and conditions in April. The
current timeline of a report going before Council seeking a formal decision to consult with the
community on possible options has been further delayed and has moved into the May-June
meeting cycle.

Kind regards
Toni

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive
] ]

< |
|
|
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
D: +64 4 527 2110| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govt.nz
W: www.upperhutteitv.com | F: www.fh.com/UpperHutiCityCouncil







This is sent by Councillér Angeta McLeod an a small device (0274972761) with an even smaller keyboard, even if it is qwerty., so apologles In advance for any typos
Get Qutlook for Andrmid
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This is sent by Councillor Angela McLeod on a small device (0274972761) with an even smatler keyhoard, even if it is qwerty, so apolagies In advance for any typos
Get Quilnak for Android
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Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Exacutive

i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 ~ 842 Fergusson Drive. Private Bag 907. Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea! +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Piikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Imérawpater kellv@uhce govt nz,
Pae Tukutukuwww upparhuticity com | Pukamata: 1b, L] rttC it

Froms fohn Ross I

Sent: Monday, 15 February 2021 3:02 PM

To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kelly@uhcc povt.ni>
Subject: The Spur

Hi Peter.,

1am chairperson of Silverstream Park Christian Centre who own land next to.The Silverstream
Spur.

A meeting was advertised on signs around Silverstreany to talk about the spur. I attended thinkin;
it was organised by UHCC but discovered otherwise-on arrival|

If UHCC have not yet sold the land we would be very interested to talk to you.
Iwould be happy to come and chat if this opportunity is still open.
Ngd mihi nni

ohn Ross N

5 imited. 1 icensed under REAA 2008

e ]

NOTE: The contents of this email and it's attachments are sent IN-CONFIDENCE and may be protected by copyright
and/or legal privilege. The contents are intended only for the named recipient. if you are not the intended recipient you
are hereby notified that any unauthorised use, reproduction, disclosure or distribution of the information contained in the
email is prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please reply to us immediately and delete the document and
any attachments. If you ask us to transmit any document to you electronically, you agree to release us from any claim
you may have as a result of any unauthorised copying, recording, reading or interference with the document after
transmission or for any delay or non-delivery of any document.

STATEMENT OF PASSING OVER: Where we have provided information we are merely passing over this information
as supplied to us. We cannot guarantee its accuracy and reliability as we have not checked or audited it. You must seek
advice with regard to this information.

VIRUSES: Professionals make no warranty that this material is free from computer virus or other defect. The sender is
not responsible for any loss/damage arising from use of this material. Professionals entire liability will be limited to
resupplying the material. Please consider the environment and only print this email if absolutely hecessary.

PRIVACY: We are committed to the security and protection of the personal information that we hold and use. If you
have any questions relating to our compliance with the Privacy Act 2020, please read our privacy statement,
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From: James Mckibbin

To: Peter Kelly
Subject: GTC - identifying land on the Spur
Date: Friday, 23 April 2021 10:28:43 am

Kia ora Peter

Thanks again for your time last week. As per the timeline you provided, we are working on step 1 to identify the
portion of land GTC would purchase on the Spur and will [ook to get this to you as soon as practicable.

We've assumed that an indicative area {outlined generally on a title map of the Spur and quantified in ha) is
stage, to help inform a subsequent valuation and S&P? And that the final area

what you're looking for at t
would be subject to survey post-consultation?

Thariks,

James McKibbin
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From: Joni Neale

To: Peter Kelly
Subject: FW: Submission on Silverstream Spur and Land Swap
Date: Wednesday, 28 April 2021 8:30:00 am

Attachments: imageQ01.gif

FY| Peter, Belinda is going to check with Jai if he wants this to be included as a submission on the
LT

Toni Neale
Executive Assistant to the Chief Executive

|
i
i
| i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
D: +64 4 527 21.10| M: +64 27 479 3866 | E: toni.neale@uhcc.govtnz
W: www.upperhuttcity.com | F: www.fh.com/UpperHutiCityCouncil

From: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 27 April 2021 8:17 am

To: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Submission on Silverstream Spur and Land Swap

Hi Toni
Please see below — unsure if this is a separate submission to the LTP or not — please let me know.
| will email customer back to advise we have received.

Kind Regards,
Josh

Fror: (T
Sent: Monday, 26 April 2021 9:20 PM
To: UHCC <askus@uhcc.govi.nz>

Subject: Submission on Silverstream Spur and Land Swap

To whom it may Concern

With other residents of Kiln Street, I wish to put forward a submission on Silverstream
Spur which is subject to Land Swap with Guilford Forestry.

Our concerns are the aftermath or the repercussion that would follow if the infrastructures
are not there to support the Growth.

Amberley Garden and surroundings could be subject to FLOODINGS.

There are alternative ways that should be looked into. Also we need to discuss further for
the sake of all ratepayers.

We sincerely hope Upper Hutt City Council would think about the Land Swap.

Your Slncerely
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Cheers,

James McKibbin

From: Richard Harbord
To: Beter Kelly; Geoff Swainson; Andrea Hilton
Subject: FW: GTC Catch-up & updated PC50 approach
Date: Friday. 14 May 2021 8:53:26 am
Attachments: imageQ03.gif

¢ :

f0eL0L0f 005.qif

FY!in terms of how the route for GTC to pursue their development proposa
being identified to them.

shaping up/is

From: ike Kleynbos <lke.Kleynbos@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 13 May 2021 5:27 PM

To: 'James Mckibbin' | N NN v Thomson
<Emily.Thomson@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: GTC Catch-up & updated PC50 approach

Hi James,

Yes, good to meet on Monday and discuss where we are at with the SGA project and your draft
Masterplan.

Effectively, all of the sites within the SGA proposal will be out of scope for the PC50 project as
the supporting information will not be ready to meet the PC50 timeline to address the NPS-UD
notification requirements {this means that the spur will be out of scope, but the Kiln St site wi
be in-scope). Instead, once GTC have produced reguired reporting, Councif will begin the process
to begin a plan change specifically addressing the SGA proposal. Council sees this as a
collaborative endeavour, with Council assisting with required RFP scoping and s32 drafting, as
required, and initiating the plan change process as Council-ted rather than a private request.

it is important to highlight why PC50 won’t simply zone the SGA area as ‘Future Urban.’ The scale
of PC50 means that it is likely to take some time to complete, meaning there is a chance that
legal effect of the SGA plan change could happen prior to PC50 obtaining legal effect, despite
PC50 being notified earlier. In this case if PC50 were to propose Future Urban zoning, it would
mean that this zoning would overwrite the outcomes of the SGA plan change, making it null and
void. Alternatively, if Future Urban were to be proposed, and a submission(s) were to be made to
enable the SGA, this could force PC50 to be re-notified through a variation process, further
delaying PC50 having legal effect.

This is a complex and rather legalistic outcome of Schedule 1 of the Act. It means that the
simplest means for PC50 to proceed is for SGA parcels to remain out of scope of consideration.
PC50 submissions on this land would also therefore be out of scope.

Hopefully the above makes sense. Applying this new approach, the Planning Policy team
wouldn’t expect to engage with GTC further until RFPs were being drafted, or if there were
further questions regarding the Masterplan development.

Please do get in touch if there are any further queries on this.

Many thanks,
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Let me know when suites.and ! can send a meeting invite out accordingly.
Many thanks,

ke Kleynbos
Kaiwhakamahere Taone | Senior Planner (Pofi
i

()

,ﬁ i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson DOnve, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D! +64 4 527 2859 | T: +54 4 527 2160 | E- [ka ke .

From: ames kot

Sent: Thursday, 29 April 2021 12:37 PM
Yo Ike Kleynbos <ike.Kieynbos@uhce

Subject: Re: GTC Catch-up

Thanks for the update Ike, how are you placed next week on-either Monday or Tuesday morning
to catch up on this?

Cheers
James

From: lke Kleynbos <
Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 8:43 AM

To: James Mckiobin |

Subject: RE: GTC Catch-up

Hi James,

Thanks for your message. Pleasing to hear that you are now in a position to share the
Masterplan.

In our last correspondence we shared with you our draft objectives and palicies, with the
intention for this to be a speaking point for further discussion. We have alsc previously discussed
that supporting reports would need to be provided to Council by June in order to be
incorporated as part of PCS0. Unfortunately, we have not been provided any substantive
comment on abjectives and policies and it does not appear that reporting will be completed to
meet PC50 timeframes. This is also complicated by Spur access discussions.

In light of the above, we feel we are no longer in a position to incorporate SGA as part of PCSQ.
Draft residential provisions have now been presented to Councillors, who have largely endorsed

their direction, including the idea that SGA is enahled via a separate plan change from PCS0. The
SGA concept is still broadly supported by Council, but we believe the best means to address this
is as an isolated plan change that can readily address the site-specific issues.

We would welcome the opportunity to discuss this new approach with you further.
Many thanks,

ike Kleynbos
Kaiwhekamahere Taone | Senior Planner (Policy}

2]

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907. Upper Hutt 5140, New Zeatand

D: +64 4 527 2859 | T: +64 4 527 2169 | WEEEE

W www upperhuttcity com | F: www f 4

Froms James Mickiobi

Sent: Friday, 23 April 2021 11:28 AM
To: lke Kleynbos <ike. Kleynbos@uhcc.govi.nz>
Subject:

Kia ora lke

V'm just touching base, as GTC has now received an update from Peter post its presentation to Council on the
concept masterplan a fortnight ago, and f know we had discussed a catch up once that was complete.

Would you and Emily still like to catch up? Pwill ask Jason to attend that meeting depending on its agenda.

Peter mentioned briefly your advice to him about options to progress planning work for the SGA and it wauld
be useful to discuss that.

1'd be happy to have a conversation over the phone if that suited better.
Thanks,

James McKibbin

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended
for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for
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From: Andrea Hilton

From: Peter Kelly
To: Andrea Hilton
ce: ZToni Neale
Subject: FW: GTC/UHCC - Spur purchase, plans attached.
Date: Friday, 21 May 2021 9:03:43 am
Attachments: Spur purchase plans,pdf
. i€
Andrea,

Can you please send the relevant bits to John today if poss, so they can at least log the task and
get cracking given its going to take 5 weeks.

No worries on Monday.
Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
w =1

._.o Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | :E.m_. Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2410 | Waea Pikoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.ypoerhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperduttCityGouncil

To: John Stanley
Subject: Spur pians attached for valuation.
Date: Friday, 21 May 2021 8:12:07 am
Attachments: Spur purchase plans.pdf

2 it
Hi John

GTC have sent through plans of the land on the spur that they wish to purchase. See
attached. Please let me know when you expect to have the valuation completed by. It would
be helpful if you are able to do the valuation as soon as possible.
The following is GTC’s explanation of what is depicted on the plans.
GTC has also taken account of the existing District Plan zoning on the Spur. Nearly
all of the land identified is currently zoned ‘residential conservation’.

There are three plans in the attachment. The first and second show the area GTC is
interested in purchasing. The third plan includes a vegetation management buffer,
most of which is currently exotic pine trees. We'd like to discuss our thoughts with
you on the potential management of this land in the future, in subsequent
discussions on the S&P agreement.

The plans also indicate where a future road could go, based on an initial desktop
assessment. The final position of the road would be subject to further detailed
investigation.

Please contact me if you need any additional information.

Regards

Andrea Hilton

Kaitohutohu Matamua a-Ture | General Counsel
Moa“_BmmmooP.m_ﬁ@opomwou.m.»mw_uwwmo

M
|

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2147 | Waea: +64 4 527 2169

Tméra: andrea.hilton@uhcc,govt.nz | Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com
Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncit
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interested in purchasing from the Council. This is based on Council’s
preference to consult on a straight land sale rather than a swap as per the
MOU.

The land that GTC has identified for potential development is 10.69ha, less
than one third of the Spur’s total land area.

GTC has carefully considered the range of interests relating to the Spur in
defining the land it has. GTC feels that the land identified for development
would maintain a significant ecological corrider via the Spur and minimise

potential reverse sensitivity effects on the Silver Stream Railway's operations.

GTC has also taken account of the existing District Plan zoning on the Spur.
Nearly all of the land identified is currently zoned ‘residential conservation’.

There are three plans in the attachment. The first and second show the area
GTC is interested in purchasing. The third plan includes a vegetation
management buffer. most of which is currently exotic pine trees. We’d like to
discuss our thoughts with-you on the potential management of this land in the
frture, in subsequent discussions on the S&P agreement.

The plans also indicate where a fisture road could go, based on an initial
desktop assessinent. The final position of the road would be subject to further
detailed investigation.

As GTC expects that any future road on the Spur would be vested back in
Council, its view is that the 1.85ha road cormidor be excluded from the
purchase price. GTC would pay for the 8.84ba ‘purchase area’ as per the
attached plan.

GTC looks forward to recommencing negotiations on the S&P agreement and
I will contact you separately, Andrea, to pick thisup.

Thanks,

James McKibbin

Mary Cashmore

From: Richard Harbord

Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 3:30 pm
To: Peter Kelly

Subject: FW: Land swap

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Peter,

In case you were after a steer on this to Wayne, here are Emily/lke’s comments.

Richard Harbord
Director, Planning and Regulatory Services

E Kaunjhera o
Te Aiwa Kairangi ki Uta
Upper Hutt City Council

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

D: +64 4 527 2162 | M: +64 27 436 3797 | T: +64 4 527 2189 | E: richard.harbord@uhce.govt.nz
W www, rhutteity.com | F: www.fb.com, rHi i neil
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63.

65.

68.

2e | = Q dF 8 <
Southem Growth Area
Foifewing the from Ci i on draft and policies in February, the proposed
fra k was provi ta the Guil Timber Company (GTC) and respective consultants. A site

visit was also undertaken whin Wildlands were on-site validating SNA sites ide the

from Boffa Miskell, representing GTC. [t was streszed upon GTC officials that Officers were Interested
in discussing the framework further both when providing the draft objectives and policles and when
meeting for the site visi

Despite this, Officers have yet to recelve any from GTC or on the

P pp! and plan requi . Officers were also only shown details of the
draft on 9 April, ide Councillors and ELT.
it is believed that the company does not wish to pursue any development of supplementary

informatlon before there is certainty as to the access of thelr slte. The
likely delay that this may cause could mean that it Is more appropriate to consider the Southem
Growth Area as a-separate plan change outside of PC50, largely due to the inability for PC50
development to wait for GTC due to the y i of the NPE-UD to natify
Council's response to Intensification poficy and housing sufficiency requirements by August 2022,
Housing sufficiency is discussed in more detail betow.

Officers intend to maintain open communication with GTC and thelr officials to enable the co-
of policies, p i

and the i P plan.

Councliior Memo, PC50-Resldential Workshop - April 2021

< 1715 >

From: Andrea Hilton

To: Peter Kelly,

Subject: FW: Progressing terms and conditions of sale and purchase agreement
Date: Friday, 4 June 2021 2:58:39 pm

Attachments: image0Q1 gif

Hi Peter

FYl Maybe you can call me?

Andrea

From: James \vickicoin

Sent: Friday, 4 June 2021 2:02 PM
To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Progressing terms and conditions of sale and purchase agreement

Hi Andrea

Thanks for the conversation earlier in the week. GTC and its external solicitors will be in a
position to review and respond to a sale agreement when it's produced by Council. We'll need to
see an agreement in order to meaningfully progress negotiations — | look forward to hearing
from you once you've received advice from Council’s solicitors.

Thanks,
James

From: Andrea Hilton <Andrea Hilton@uhece. govt.nz>
Date: Friday, 28 May 2021 at 3:13 PM

To:tames Mo

Subject: Progressing terms and conditions of sale and purchase agreement

Hi James

Thanks for your email on 26 May. Councll is expecting advice back from its external
solicitors and | think it would be best to organise a time once that advice is received.

it would also be beneficial if you could give the Council details of any terms and conditions
that GTC require or are contemplating. This information will assist negotiations to move
forward also.

Please call me if you would like to discuss this email.

Andrea Hilton
Kaitohutohu Matamua a-Ture | General Counsel

I j
i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +84 4 527 2147 | Waea: +64 4 527 2169
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Fron: Andrea Hitton

Ce: Guy Smith; Peter Kelly; Toni Neaie
Subject: FW: Plans for Silverstream Spur
Date: Tuesday, 15 June 2021 2:38:07 pm
Hi James

Thanks for this.

| realise you know that | am leaving, my last day is this Friday. Guy Smith is the Council’s
General Counsel and he started on Monday. His landline number is the same as mine was
but | do not have his cell phone number yet. Guy is up to speed on the negotiations between
the Council and Guildford Timber Company Ltd so please contact Guy in the same
circumstances as you have been contacting me.

I wish you well and | will be watching the southern growth area to see what develops.

Regards
Andrea

From: James Mckibbin [
Sent: Tuesday, 15 June 2021 11:10 AM

To: Andrea Hilton <Andrea.Hilton@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Plans for Silverstream Spur

Hi Andrea

No further detail to share on the plan, but the 1.85ha for the road is additional to the 8.84ha.
The total area identified on the plan is 10.68ha.

Regards
James

From: James Mckibbin

To: Peter Kelly: Ralgh Goodwin

Ce: Guy Smith; Executive Leadership Team; Kerrie Faiconer: Toni Neale
Subject: Re: AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED TIMELINE

Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 1:46:00 pm

Attachments: image0Qt.gif

Kia ora Peter

Thanks for your update and for sending through the amended proposed timeline. We'll await the
outcome of the valuation and draft terms, and will take a good look with interest at the criteria
and expressions of interest process for the Infrastructure Acceleration Fund, which looks like it
will open at the end of this month.

Cheers
James

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Date: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 4:11 PM

To: James Mckibbin I\ Ralph Goodwin

Cc: Guy Smith <guy.smith@uhcc.govt.nz>, Executive Leadership Team
<ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>, Kerrie Falconer <Kerrie.Falconer@uhcc.govt.nz>, Toni Neale
<Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED TIMELINE

Kia ora Ralph and James,

Last week we were able to finally sit down with John Stanley (TelferYoung) and Peter Glliver from
Calibre to progress the Valuation. The latter company has been brought in to help do some
conceptual work to enable John to put a value on the fand in question. They have been pretty
busy with cther clients and have only just managed to get cracking on this. In discussions with
them it is likely that they will take most of July and well into August before we can expect
anything substantive back.

With that in mind | have recast the timeline in the attached spreadsheet to highlight the changes
to when we would seek decisions from Council.

In the interim we are still progressing the draft Terms and Conditions of a Sale and Purchase
Agreement with DLA Piper and expect to receive some advice back soon on that. We will also
look to sequence time with Councillors when we can have an In-Principle discussion/workshop in
late July early August to continue to progress issues. It is unlikely that we will have the Valuation
prepared in time for that, but we will be able to cover of matters like the Terms and Conditions,
Consultation and Decision Point timeline. This should help us try to meet the meeting schedules
identified in the attachment. Ideally, if all goes to plan it would be good to end the year with all
the big decisions made.

On a related matter the Government’s announcement today re the $1b set aside to speed up
housing development looks interesting and may be relevant with regards to the Spur particularly
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Thank you very much for the update and amended timaline table. recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this
email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or to any attachments
The Infrastructure Acceleration Fund looks interesting after it has been sent.

Your email is timely , Mark and | discussed earlier in the week that it would be good to catch up for a coffee and was wondering

how you are placed over the next couple of weeks and if the Wellington Club 6t floor as before suited
Kind Regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

Sent: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 4:12 pm

To: James Mckibbin [ > ~-!oh Goodwin I >

Ce: Guy Smith <guy.smith@uhce.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team <ELT@uhccgovtnz>; Kerrie Falconer
<Kerrie Falcgner@uhce govt.nz>; Toni Neale <ToniNeale@uhce.govt.nz>

Sukbject: AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED TIMELINE

Kia ora Ralph and James,

Last week we were able to finally sit down with John Stanley {TelferYoung) and Peter Olliver from Calibre to progress the
Valuation. The latter company has been brought in to help do some conceptual work to enable John to put a value on the land in
question. They have been pretty busy with other clients and have only just managed to get cracking on this. In discussions with
them itis likely that they will take most of fuly and well into August before we can expect anything substantive back.

With that in mind | have recast the timeline in the attached spreadsheet to highlight the changes to when we would seek
decisions from Coun

In the interim we are still progressing the draft Terms and Conditions of a Sale and Purchase Agreement with DLA Piper and
expect to receive some advice back soon on that. We will also fook to sequence time with Councillors when we can have an in-
Principle discussion/workshop in late July early August to continue to progress tssues. It is unfikely that we will have the Valuation
prepared in time for that, but we will be able to cover of matters like the Terms and Conditions, Consultation and Decision Point
timeline. This should help us try to meet the meeting schedules identified in the attachment. Ideally, if all goes to plan it would
be good to end the year with ail the big decisions made.

On a related matter the Government's announcement today re the $1b set aside to speed up housing development looks
interesting and may be relevant with regards to the Spur particularly when coupled with the development of 44 Kiln St as they
are looking at threshalds of around 200 dwellings within the major cities. Something to consider.

Nga mihi
Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

<imageCQ1.gif>

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pikoro +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra. peterkelv@uhcepovtz
Pag Tukutuku www com | Pukemata www (b i i

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended for the named
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Ce: James Mckibbin | > ="k Ratcliffe

Subject: RE: AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED TIMELINE

Kia ora Peter

Thank you very much for the update and amended timeline table.
The Infrastructure Acceleration Fund |ooks interesting

Your email is timely , Mark and | discussed earlier in the week that it would be good to catch up
for a coffee and was wondering how you are placed over the next couple of weeks and if the

Wellington Club 6% floor as before suited
Kind Regards

Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

‘i
i

T N =S
e

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kellv@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 22 June 2021 4:12 pm

To: James Mckibbin | > < /-h Goodwin

Ce: Guy Smith <guy.smith@uhge.govt.nz>; Executive Leadership Team <ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Kerrie Falconer <Kerrig.Falconer@uhce.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <ToniNesle@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED TIMELINE

Kia ora Ralph and James,

Last week we were able to finally sit down with John Stanley (TelferYoung) and Peter Olliver from
Calibre to progress the Valuation. The [atter company has been brought in to help do some
conceptual work to enable John to put a value on the land in question. They have beer pretty
busy with other clients and have only just managed to get cracking on this. In discussions with
them it Is likely that they will take most of luly and well into August before we can expect
anything substantive back.

With that in mind ! have recast the timeline in the attached spreadsheet to highlight the changes
to when we would seek decisions from Council.

In the interim we are still progressing the draft Terms and Conditions of a Sale and Purchase
Agreement with DLA Piper and expect to receive some advice back soon on that. We will also
look to sequence time with Councillors when we can have an In-Principle discussion/workshop in
late July early August to continue to progress issues. It is unlikely that we will have the Valuation
prepared in time for that, but we will be able to cover of matters |ike the Terms and Conditions,
Consultation and Decision Point timeline. This should help us try to meet the meeting schedules
identified in the attachment. Ideally, if all goes to plan it would be good to end the year with all
the big decisions made.

On a related matter the Government's announcement today re the $1b set aside to spesd up
housing development looks interesting and may be refevant with regards to the Spur particularly
when coupled with the development of 44 Kiln St as they are looking at thresholds of around 200
dwellings within the majer cities. Something to consider.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
f

B
ﬂ

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zeatand

Tau'Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pikoro. +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: pelar keltv@uhce govt nz
Pas Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www {b com/UpperHuttCitvCouneil

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended
for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient. please notify the sender
immediately and delete this email. Upper Hurt City Council accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this email or to any attachments after it has been sent.
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understandable, fire risk from their activities, the railway operators are extremely
concerned about their insurance liabilities and additional costs if the Spur is
developed for housing; as such, they are very keen to see the Spur retained asa
reserve.

Lastly on this point, the Spur was originally purchased by Upper Hutt City Council as
areserve, for the people of Upper Hutt; historical memos from the Council strongly
argued for its aesthetic values as a ‘green gateway' and significant part of a green belt
around Upper Hutt- these values have not changed in 50 years, although
unfortunately it appears the Council’s perspective has. The public of Upper Hutt are
keen to see the Spur properly protected as a reserve, and its unique aesthetic and
ecological values retained and enhanced; local community groups are all ready and
waiting to get stuck into revegetating the Spur with native species and sensitively
developing it for eco-friendly public use.

e More broadly, I believe that residential development of the SGA is not compatible
with the objectives of the WRGF relating to climate-friendly, and environmentally-
friendly development This is particularly due to the SGA’s significant distance from
existing infrastructure such as bus and rail corridors, shops, schools, places of work,
and medical facilities. People living in the SGA will be required to travel significant
distances over hilly terrain to access existing services and facilities, likely increasing
our carbon liabilities as they drive back and forth. Any medium/higher density
housing will also need to be established on challenging terrain, likely requiring
considerable earthworks, flood-mitigation works and other measures. In addition, the
greater movement of cars and people through the existing Silverstream community,
around the small roundabouts and under the Silverstream bridge to the highway will
place considerable pressure on current commuting times, limited parking for
Silverstream station, existing small primary schools, etc.

In my opinion, the SGA is better suited to much less-intensive rural development, if
any, as this will bring considerably less impacts to climate objectives, existing
transport networks, services and facilities, traffic congestion, stormwater
infrastructure, and environmental values including treetop continuity and cover for
ecological corridors.

I recognise the pressing need in our region to provide more sustainable and
affordable housing for our communities, however I believe the above aspects of the
SGA warrant closer inspection by the Wellington Regional Leadership Committee, to
see if they are truly compatible with the generally-agreed and largely well-thought
out aspirations and goals of the WRGF.

In summary, I believe Upper Hutt has plenty of other options for more eco- and
climate-friendly residential housing, including urban in-fill, suburban in-fill, and other
greenfields sites to consider. I strongly encourage Upper Hutt City Council and the

Wellington Regional Leadership Committee to explore these first, and remove the
SGA from the WRGF.

Thankyou for your time and attention on this matter.

Kind regards,

A.G. Spiers
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From: Peter Kelly
To: Guy Smith
Ce: Toni Neale
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur land
Date: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 12:45:47 pm
Attachments: image002.gif
image003.ong
Hi Guy,

| have now read this and actually it's not that bad and does cover off a number of the issues that
were discussed with Joy and are reflected in these T&C. So is a reasonable starter for 10 and on
the right track.

We should probably share this across ELT as Geoff may have a particular view on some of them.
I will lock to raise this at ELT on the 19" as a discussion ahead of the workshop on the 20t

Could you piease email out to all ELT and let them know we will discuss it on the 15t but any
| thoughts/showstoppers would be welcome in advance.

Cheers

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

| e
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter kelly@uhee,govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: wyw.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Guy Smith <guy.smith@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 12:15 pm

To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Fwd: Silverstream Spur land

Suhject: FW: UKCC Kiln Street Sale Calibre Fee Proposal
Date: Tuesday, 6 July 2027 1:22:00 pm
Attachments:

Importance:

Guy,
This is timely and is Calibre’s proposal to support the valuation being undertaken by TelferYoung.

| all seems pretty reasonable to me, but can you and Geoff please case your eyes over it quickly and if it
makes sense let’s get this signed and turned around as we do need them to get cracking on this work.

Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

hief E —

- O L Tul N, |
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kellv@uhce.govt.nz.
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhufteity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCitvGouncil

From: Karen A Venter [

Sent: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 1:05 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhce.govt.nz>

e John stanlc, S

Subject: UHCC Kiln Street Sale Calibre Fee Proposal

Hi Peter,

Thank you very much for the opportunity to provide a proposa! for professional services. Please find attached our
fee proposal for your consideration.

We look forward to working with you on this project.

Karen Ann Venter
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From: Guy Smith < i >
Sent: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 2:51 PM

To: o Starey
Cc: Toni Neale <ToniNeale@uhce, gsovi.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur

HiJohn,

You might recall we met a couple of weeks ago here at Council in a meeting about the Guildford
Timber Co’s proposal to acquire a portion of Silverstream Spur. I'm Andrea Hilton’s replacement.

GTC have come to us with a new approach to developing their fand which will not involve sale of
our land. We're exploring that approach, and would like you to stop work in the interim to avoid

any avoidable costs.

We will aiso hold off on going ahead with Calibre’s work until we reach a landing on GTC's new
idea.

Can you confirm receipt and feel free to give me a cali to discuss.
Many thanks,

Guy.

Guy Smith
Kaitohutohu Matamua &8-Ture | General Counsel

|
w

§
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2147 | Waea: +64 4 527 2169 | Waea Pukoro: +64 21 392 142
Tméra: guy.smith@uhce.govtnz | Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity.com
Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended
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Ce: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Update on Proposition

Hi Peter
Thanks for the catch up yesterday, Mark and | agree it was a fruitful conversation.

I.can eonfirm that GTC's preference is to advance a joint application with UHCC for
IAF funding for a road and associated infrastructure via the Spur that uniocks
development at Silverstream Forest. This is certainly a significant opportunity for
both parties and one that could alleviate a lot of community concemn around the
use and ownership-ofithe Spur.

Should the |AF application be unsuccessful, GTCwould expect the need to jointly
review the options to. unlock development capacity at Silverstream Forest, at that
point. So while our preference is to prioritise-the immediate IAF funding
oppaortunity, we wouldn’t want to rule out future alternatives.

Our initial thinking is thatJAF funding could unlock the first two development zones
at Silverstream Forest in the short-medium term. Conceptually, those two zones

We look forward to preparing the application with UHCC. James is available to
connect with Beca at any point, so please feel free to pass on his contact details.

Kind regards,
Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

I

]

From: Peter Kelly <Peter Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 7:35 am
To: Ralph Goodwin | NS /= es Mckibbin

Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Update on Proposition
Hi Ralph,
It was good to catch-up yesterday and very fruitful.

Just to confirm where we got to, the proposition now is to just buiid a road on the
Spur and link Kiln St to GTC land. There would be no need for a sale of any of the
Spur land under this plan to GTC and funding would be sought through a joint
application to the IAF leveraging of the importance of the Southern Growth Area.

It would be helpful if you could confirm this as we may then look to cease work on
obtaining a valuation on the 11ha of Spur land as it would not be needed and it
would make some of the other work streams redundant as well.

Regards
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
<image001.gif>

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.keliy@uhce govt.nz,
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UnperHuttCityCouncil

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential
and intended for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this email. Upper
Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or
to any attachments after it has been sent.
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Date: Thursday, 22 July 2021 at 3:56 PM

To: Simon N:m:m|v. Brian McGuinness
I - v Gooc - - /=<'
G mm|\ James Mckibbin
VSRR

Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhce,govt.nz>, Geoff Swainson

<Geoff Swainson@uhce.govt.nz>, [N R
PRESERE RIS S G\ e I 3 T

Subject: Infrastructure Acceleration Fund Expressions of Interest Workshop Thur 29
August 2021

Kia ora everyone,

To help progress the drafting of the EOI forms for the IAF fund, we have scheduled a workshop
for next Thur afternoon 29 July.

We have set aside 60min for each development/EOI and would ask that you let me know

soonest, which time block works for you or your nominated representatives to come into UHCC.

If a physical meeting is not possible, we could do it over MS Teams or Zoom, again let me know
and | will send out a link.

12-1pm

1pm-2pm
2pm-3pm
3pm -4pm

In the interim could | please request that you continue to work with Andrew from BECA who is
ng these on UHCC behalf.

Look forward to hearing back.
Nga mihi
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

1 3

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakore: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhee.govtnz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/tUpperHuttCityCouncii

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended
for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this email or to any attachments after it has been sent.
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From: James Mckibbin
SGriffin
Ce: Chris Upton; Bruce Kiddle: Richard Hickman; Toni Neale: Karen Patterson
Subject: Re: |AF ECI: GTC Kiln Street Silverstream Spur Development
Date: Wednesday, 28 July 2021 4:10:18 pm
Attachments: imageQQ1[551.jpg
i -
Inanegz.foq, 003
image004.ong
Hi everyone

Thanks for the update Andrew, the EOI looks well advanced and we will be able to provide an
update on the gaps in the application required from GTC tomorrow. I'll also be able to supply
material post-meeting to help with the application.

GTC has also commissioned Envelope Engineering to complete concept design work for a road
from Kiln St via the Spur to GTC’s boundary on the ridge, and water supply and wastewater
infrastructure. This work will include indicative costings and be available in time to support
the EQI.

Look forward to seeing you all tomorrow and working through the application.

James

From: Andre ierre [

Date: Wednesday, 28 July 2021 at 1:03 PM
To: Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>, Geoff Swainson

<Geoff.swainson@uhce.govt.nz>, | I

James oo I

e chris Ut R 5 <</~ I
Richard Hickman | >, Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>,

Karen Patterson <Karen.Patterson@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: IAF EOl: GTC Kiln Street Silverstream Spur Development

Good Afternoon Peter, Geoff, Ralph, Ladies and Gents,

Thank you for the information everyone has provided to date, it's been very useful! In
preparation for the IAF EOl meeting tomorrow, please find the Draft Silverstream Spur |AF EQI
attached.

V've gone through the document and highlighted areas that | believe still need work or additional
information.

With regards to an agenda for the session tomorrow, I'll be following the table of required

information below.

® The UHCC—GTC Land swap deal will progress

Infrastructure works will progress from now until 2025, housing development from 2025
onwards

» A plan change is required for the development to progress and can be moved through
under urgency

» The funding tables on pages 5-7 have been estimated and broken down assuming equal
contributions of a third each from IAF, UHCC and Guilford Timber Company

= This EOIl is currently based on a full length of road from Kiin Street to Avro Road
(connecting to Blue Mountains Rd). Should this change, miner changes will result

Information Reguested:
Question EOI
Reference
The quantum of funding expected from the IAF & Page 3
timing between 2022 and 2030
Estimated infrastructure funding split between UHCC Page 6
transport and three waters
ill any non-financial powers of central UHCE Page 7
government maximise funding outcomes?
Estimated dwellings constructed per year UHCC Page 11
Pércentage of medium density vs standalone GTC Page 13
| sections
The estimated or average sales price compared to GTC Page 14
First Home Buyers Cap
Previous or proposed Mana whenua engagement GTC Page 16
Is it worth mentioning a plan to increase site GTC Page 17
stormwater neutrality
Are there any environmental regulatory LIHET Page 17

requirements which apply to infrastructure or
housing development?

Confirm funding methods {(only developer UHCC Page 20
agreements?)

More accurate milestone table with associated GTC Page 21
dates

Development sales plan (if available) GTC Page 73

_.wm_._..m:ﬂ to advance the housing development GTC Page 24
: with mana whenua
Prior experience in fast tracked infrastructure and UHCC & GTC Page 25
housing?

With the intent to fill these last information gaps during the session, the EOl document will then
be ready for a final review! Looking forward to seeing everyone tomorrow!

Kind Regards,

Andrew Bierre
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zezland

Tau Waea: +54 4 527 2110 | Waea Pokoro: +84 27 208 8000 | Iméra: peter kelv@uhco govt nz
Pae Tukutuku: www upperbuticity cam | Pukarmata: www iy com/UpperdunCinCouneil

From: Rlph Goodwin

Sent: Wednesday, 28 July 2021 5:14 pm

To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhce gavt.nz>
Ce: James Mckibbin ; Mark Ratcliffe

I - = i

Subject: RE: Update on UHCC-GTC Negotiations

Kia ora Peter
As mentioned we have come back with our thoughts :

GTC is committed to submitting a joint EO! application for IAF funding with UHCC. We fook
forward to-meeting with you and BECA tomorrow to progress that. James and Matt will be in
attendance for GTC.

While we see huge merit in the potential of this fund, we expect the IAF will be very competitive,
and suggest both parties also need 1o prepare for the situation if our combined application is
unsuccessful. We do have some concern with the implied finality noted in your summary below,
in reference to if Council decides to publicly and formally eliminate the land swap and sale
options now;, it may preclude consideration of them in future.

While we are comfortable with the intended outcome of the IAF approach in principle, we are
also mindful that any Government funding will likely come with a range of conditions. We can’t
pre-empt what those are, but note that a ‘road only’ may be viewed as an inefficient use of
funding when the Spur has immediate development patential (regardless of who might develop
it). It may be in bath parties” interests to await a response to the application before stating
publicly that there will be no development on the Spur.

A key focus of our strategic planning for uniocking the SGA over recent years has been the
definition of a practical mechanism to provide accessto.GTC land from Kiln St. While we will
provide immediate support for the IAF approach, we also request confidence in the form of an
agreernent that provides for future access via the Spur, with or without IAF funding. We arealse
aware of the importance of proactive and timely inputs to the planning process {such as PC50},
and as previously stated, are unable to progress.the planning process:tao rezone the Southern
Growth Area without this certainty.

We have assumed that we can rely on Council’s commitment fo providing that access via its
support for a joint application to the 1AF. We would be grateful if you could confirm this, and

whether it is Council’s intention to publicly consult on the ‘road / infrastructure only’ option?

In terms of communicating to the public where negotiations have got to, GTC considers a more
accurate representation of the status to be:
Both parties have considered a range of options for using the Spur to unlock the potential of
the Southern Growth Area since 2016, including a swap as per the MOU and consideration of
a framework to enable a sale of part of the Spurto GTC.
Both parties have listened to, and considered concerns expressed by some members and
groups in the community, about the potential future use and ownership of the Spur.
Both parties are therefore not actively pursuing the MOU at this time, but remain committed
to unlocking the development potential of the SGA - which forms a fundamental component
of UHCC's required housing capacity under the HBA.
The recent IAF avenue provides a unigue oppartunity to resolve several constraints and as
such both parties will draft a joint EOI application for the Government’s Infrastructure
Acceleration Fund for the development of a road on the Spur.
The joint EQl application is also intended to request funding for associated infrastructure on
the Spur and within the Silverstream area to enable development of the Southern Growth
Area.
Both parties will continue to work together to enable the planning and development of the
Southern Growth Area, which will occur under usual environmental planning regulation and
policies.
We appreciate your intention to provide a copy of any communication material in advance, so
we can prepare accordingly. Someone from GTC will be happy to speak at the Council meeting
on this.

Peter - we genuinely appreciate the opportunity to regularly discuss strategies with your team,
and the hard work applied by all parties to refine this complex development framework. While
we are fully committed to working with UHCC in a continued flexible and pragmatic manner, we
also need to present certainty in strategy to our shareholders, and trust that the above
clarifications are useful to articulate GTC's current position regarding securing a viable access
route to the SGA - for the benefit of all parties.

We look forward to your response and if there is time to discuss this with you tomorrow as
mentioned earlier Matt and James will be more than happy to do so.

Nga mihi nui
Ralph

Ralph Goodwin

]a@ |
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From: Guy Smith

To: Peter Kelly: Exectitive Leadership Team
Ce: oni Neale: Emily Thomson; Bridget Herries
Subject: RE: Update on UHCC-GTC Negotiations
Date: Trursday, 29 July 2021 12:04:42 pm
Attachments: image0Q1.gif

image002.png

GIC UHCC Mol Spur land swap 2016 signed.pdf

Hi Peter, all,

Happy to discuss further.

Copy of signed MOU attached for reference.

9]

uy.

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 29 July 2021 8:25 am

To: Executive Leadership Team <ELT@uhcc.govt.nz>; Guy Smith <guy.smith@uhcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>; Emily Thomson <Emily.Thomson@uhcc.govt.nz>;
Bridget Herries <Bridget.Herries@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Update on UHCC-GTC Negotiations

Hi everyone,

Int being upfront and not wanting to blindside GTC ref the proposed council meeting on 17 Aug
to cover off the MOU and |AF EO! applications, | updated them on where our thinking has got to.
They have replied with their message below.

Guy, | am interested in your thoughts

We have GTC coming in today between 12-1 for EOl discussions. If you are around Guy you may
want to sit in and meet them.

We can discuss this next Monday at ELT.

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Wi } Chief Executive
i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Councit

838 — 842 Fergusson Drive, Private:Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau'Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter kelly@uhce govi nz
Pae Tukutuku: www upperhuticity com | Pukamata: www b com/UpperHuttCiyCouncil

From: Raiph Goodwin

Sent: Wednesday, 28 July 20215:14 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kell hi

CezJames Mckiboin [ > 1= R=tcife
P D A SIS

Subject: RE: Update-on UHCC-GTC Negotiations

Kia ora Peter

As mentioned we have come back with our thoughts :
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We sat down with Councillors earlier this week and updated them on where we have got to and
stated that negotiations under the MOU have now concluded and both UHCC and GTC have
agreed positions on the following:

Both parties do not want to proceed with the land swap as proposed under the
Mol

Both parties do not want to proceed with a Sale and Purchase agreement of Spur
land

e Both parties draft a joint Expressions of Interest {EQI) application for the
Government's Infrastructure Acceleration Fund for the development of the road on
the Spur.

The joint EOI application is also intended to request funding for associated
infrastructure on the Spur and within the Silverstream area to enable residential
development within the Southern Growth Area

» Both parties will continue to work together to enable the planning and
development of the Southern Growth Area, which will occur under usual
environmental planning regulation and policies

We suggested to Council that the original intent and purpose of the UHCC-GTC MoU has now
concluded. We will bring a paper to Council in Aug that covers off where the negotiations have
landed for Council to note and confirm/approve as necessary.

We will also develop a Communication Plan to update and inform the community of Council’s
decision, this plan will be shared with Council ahead of time and yourselves so you are aware of
what we are proposing given GTC will be mentioned. This council meeting will be held in public
and it would be good to have a GTC representative attend and speak in Public Forum as we are
expecting a large crowd to attend and speak. It would be good if you were able to reach out to
Forest and Bird and Silverstream Railway because | was under the impression that they were
both supportive of a road up the Spur but no to development on the Spur.

Do you have any thoughts on the above?
Nga mihi
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

|
! |
N |
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand
Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peterkelly@uhce, govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticitv.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UnperbutiCityCouncil

The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended
for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this email or to any attachments after it has been sent.



ej38uy Y3 <zuIA08 0UYN@U3qUIET INBd> LSQWET INEd ¥D '<ZU'IA0800Un @SYILILD JIB|g>
SUNHID J1B|g YD ‘<ZUnIN08 20yn@Uosies sUYD> UosIeD) suyD ¥ <zu1n08 20yn@Aausg ueiAgs>
Asuag UBAQ YD {<ZU"1A08 22YN @SS EMS UI[|2H> SIBMS US[|SH YD 3D
<zunog 00yn @A|jeY J33ad> A|j9Y 13184 ‘<zuInodaoun@Addnosudepn> Addng audem oL

wd ge:2T TZ0T AT 9z ‘“Aepuoiy 13uas

I 5 711341 ‘i 353103 oz

TEUNOSATITHISGAN /o TP MMM cejewend | 0T ARINGISTAT AR (nymnyny aed

TUROS TIUAGATS TaI90C :es2ul] | 0008 80T LT #9+ :010M0d €3eM | OTTZ LTS ¥ 79+ ‘esem nel
PUE(BIZ MAN 'OFTS ANH Joddn *L06 Bed s1eAld ‘anuQ uossniiad ¢y - 8E8

[1ounog Aj1D \ny 1addn | e 1 1Sueiiey emy 91 O BIOIUNE) 91

| |
| u
| |

BANNJEXA JOIUD | oRIBYRUM NWNL B}
A2y 19394

1233
1yiw esN
3P 2A1323]|09 SIU3 PUILAG [BUOIIEI SPIIG PUB 3S3104 PUBISISPUN

Japaq uea | os dn-yo3ed o3 poos ag pjnom 3 sdeyiad ‘Ajdau [Bwlo) 310w B Yiim NoA 03 oeq
BWO9 | 3J0J30 H UO 193(J2J 0} paau 1sn[ | pue 1s139] JNoA jo 1disda. 83ps|moudde 03 Juem Isn(|

‘leyeio eJO 1Y

peoy Inds wesJisian|ls :3y :3eaigns

<ZU'1r080Yyn@a(BaN' U0 > BIEIN UOL 13D
I - =- 11N+ Jaddn ‘puig 7§ 353104 f0L
67:9T TZOZ AINf 6T :3uag

<ZUIA0E DoUN@A||9Y 214> A9 19134 jwoad

Auleljag weyeis ‘spleday

'3|qeiIns sl sWi1/31ep SIU3 ji asiApe asesjd

‘wdg 18 Aes ‘1sn8ny Y30T Aepsan UO 193W 03 3|qe[ieAR 3q PINOM 3M

sdnoJu8 Aemjley WeaJ1s JSA[IS PUE S||IH JN0 JABS ‘Youeig 1INH

Jaddn paig '8 1589104 Suruasaidal sn Jo G Inoge 3q ||IM 24y INdS WEesJISISA[IS SSNIsIp
01 JJE1S Paje|[aJ PUB NOA YUM 193W 01 31| Udn Aloa pjnom am Suiiasw e 03 piedal yum
‘25U0dsal JNOA 0] PIEMIO) 3 00| BM PUE J9113| JNO 03 asuodsad JNOA JoJ 131ad noA juey |

TITTO0308a SSIUBWYIENY

wd 5z:50:€ 1202 35nBny v *Aepsaupam soted
peoy Jnds WeansvAlS 3y noafgns

TSN oL 39

Y BRd oL

TSUETE TIH J5a07T P ¥ 153103 oy

Awe|jeg weyels ‘spieday

4NdS YN0 IAVS

"puE] IndS WEeaLISIFA)IS Y] Uo SS900e peod Aue Joddns Jou sa0p Yyaueld ayL
‘UsARYSUId/WIBDIISIRA|IS

Ul BRJY YIMOJIS UIay1nos o3 ss90e peos pasodoud sy Bulpledas uosod

1Ua4n2 ano SuiAjlied yauelg 1NH Jaddn paig 9 159104 WO 19113| B payoenie pulj ases|d

peoy Jnds wesnsiaA|ls s1aalgng

<ZUIN0BI9YN@IBIBIYM SABG> J3|33UM 3AB(Q

WD {<zurIn0800yn@ eli|n Asdel | > BN ASJRIL YD) ‘<ZU*IN0S22YN@IOJAB L 9ARIS> JOJAR] BARIS YD
<ZU'3IA0F 23YN @) {|8MBN"IBYIBIH> [[aMaN J3IBIH YD <ZU"IA0B:2oYN@ posjoul g|asues poaTan
Bja8uy YD '<ZUIA08 IoYN@USGUIETNEY> LISGIET [Ned YD <ZUIA0E 0Yn@SyULUD Jiejg>
SUMHUD JIB|g ¥D ‘<ZU'IA0S IDUN@UOSIED SUYD> UOSIED SUYD YD) ‘<Zu"In080oyn@As|uag uelAa>
A3[uag UejAQ Y¥D ‘<ZUTIN0S 32N @)S3|EMS US|[DH> SI|BMS UB|[BH Y3 19D
<ZU'IAOS 20N @A|[93"1839d> A9 13134 ‘<zuIno-oyn@Addng audep> Addno suAem 0L

wd 7T TZ0T AINr 97 ‘Aepuoly uag

|cucm._m 1NH 13ddn ‘piig g 359404 "W

TR HFS 007/ WO T MMM tejewesnd | IO ARTIISUOIT MMM InymnynL 9ed
TTTROTTIUNDATST TS (ei2wil | 0008 80T LZ v9+ 04040d 298M | OTTT LZG ¥ ¥+ -Baem nel
puelesz MaN ‘OF TS BnH Jaddn ‘206 Sed s1ealld 'aauQ uessnBiod 8 - 8E8

nounod A0 1Ny Jaddn | ein B ISueliey emy 21 0 es2lIUNEY 91

M

||
|

SARNDAXT JBIYD | SeieyRuM NWInL B
Al19y J931ad

19184
11w 8N

*UOISIOBP BAID303 SIY3 PUIYSA |BUOIIEI SPUIF PUB 15904 PURISISpUN

191334 ue3 | 05 dn-yo3en 01 poos aq pinom 1 sdeylad AjdaJ [BULIO) IO B YUM NOA 01 yeq

W00 | 20434 31 UO 1032 03 p3aU 1snf | pUB Ja113| JnoA jo 1dI3321 38pajMmoudR 03 JuBm 1sn( |

‘WeYeID BIO BIY

T TOUSOEm SJUBLIYDENY

wd s¢:62:% 1202 Anr 6z *AepsinuL sa3eQ
peOy IndS WeassRARS 13y n9algng

JMEIN TWCL Eeb]

q0eIg TIH 5001 PIg 7 159501 oL
Qi par Jwoxd



MclLeod <angela.mclecd@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Heather Newell <Heather.Newell@uhcc.govt.nz>;
CR Steve Taylor <Steve.Taylor@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Tracey Ultra <Tracey.Ultra@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR
Dave Wheeler <Dave.Wheeler@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur Road

Please find attached a letter from Forest & Bird Upper Hutt Branch clarifying our current
position regarding the proposed road access to Southern Growth Area in
Silverstream/Pinehaven.

The branch does not support any road access on the Silverstream Spur land.

SAVE OUR SPUR

Regards, Graham Bellamy

The infoermation contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended for the
named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for changes
made to this email or to any attachments after it has been sent.

From: Peter Kelly

To: Toni Neale

Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Date: Thursday, 5 August 2021 11:08:15 am

Attachments: image001.gif

My preference is to meet with the groups separately, so ideally first and foremost F&B. Then |
would be happy to meet with Silverstream Railway but i have no time for SoH.

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kellv@uhce.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.yoperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UbperHuttCityCouncil

From: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 2021 5:14 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

No but as mentioned if you do want to meet | can work with them to find a date that works.
Were you just thinking F&B though and not the others?

Sent from my iPhone

On 4/08/2021, at 4:54 PM, Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc,govt.nz> wrote:

Doesn’t really work as we are in a workshop all that day.
Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

<image001.gif>

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce.govi.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@yhcc govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 2021 3:45 pm
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date: Friday, 6 August 2021 3:07:22 pm
Attachments: imageQ01.gif

Kia ora Graham,

With all due respect to you and the others, it does make a difference and as | said earlier { would
like to engage with you all but as representatives of your own organisations separately either
here or in any other location. | respect what your organisations represent, and | would like to
think that that works both ways.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

| g

W |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter kelly@uhce.govtinz

Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCitvCoungil

From: Forest & ird, Upper Hutteranch I

Sent: Friday, 6 August 2021 1:50 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Ce: Pinehaven il I =<or 0. I

Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Thanks for the response Peter. We would like to meet with you as a group, as we are
focused on the Spur. The fact that our groups may have different 'charters" does not have
any bearing on our focus and meeting.

Could you please advise day and time for meeting and | can send onto others.

Regards, Graham B

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: 05 August 2021 15:41

To: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch | > Toni Neale
<Ioni.Neale@uhce.govi.nz>

Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

i am happy to sit down with Forest and Bird, and Silver Stream Railway. My preference is to
meet with you all separately as you are all independent groups governed under different

charters and Toni wiff reach out and find a time that warks as the 10%" is not good for me
unfortunately due to other commitments.

Nga mihi
Peter.

Pster Kelly
Te Tumu Whak | Chief Bxecutive

| — i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi Ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, Naw Zeatand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2440 | Wasa Pakorg: +54 27 208 8000 | iméra; pater kelly@uhce govi nz
Pae Tulutuku: www tipperhuficity com | Pukamata: www fb com/ipnerHuttCGinCouncil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |

Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 2021 3:05 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc,
Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Thank you Peter for your response to our letter and we look forward to your response.
With regard to a meeting we would very much like to meet with you and related staff to
discuss Silverstream Spur. There will be about 5 of us representing Forest & Bird Upper
Hutt Branch, Save our Hills and Silver Stream Railway groups.

We would be available to meet on Tuesday 10th August, say at 2pm.

Please advise if this date/time is suitable.

Regards, Graham Bellamy

From: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhce govt.nz>
Sent: 29 July 2021 16:29

To: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt 8ranch N
Cc: Toni Neale <Ioni.Neale@uhcc.govi.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

t just want to acknowledge receipt of your letter and i just need to reflect oniit before | come
back to you with a mere formalreply. Perhaps it would be good to catch-up so | can better
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kellv@uhce.govt.nz.
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttGityGouncil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |

Sent: Friday, 6 August 2021 1:50 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

ce: pinetaven Hils I =< 0. I

Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Thanks for the response Peter. We would like to meet with you as a group, as we are
focused on the Spur. The fact that our groups may have different ‘charters" does not have
any bearing on our focus and meeting.

Could you please advise day and time for meeting and | can send onto others.

Regards, Graham B

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc govt.nz>
Sent: 05 August 2021 15:41

To: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch | - Toni Neale
<Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

I am happy to sit down with Forest and Bird, and Silver Stream Railway. My preference is to
meet with you ali separately as you are all independent groups governed under different

charters and Toni will reach out and find a time that works as the 10™ is not good for me
unfortunately due to other commitments.

Nga mihi
Peter.

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

i _ . i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kellv@uhce govtnz,
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttGityGouncil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |

Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 2021 3:05 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcg govt.nz>
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Thank you Peter for your response to our letter and we look forward to your response.
With regard to a meeting we would very much like to meet with you and related staff to
discuss Silverstream Spur. There will be about 5 of us representing Forest & Bird Upper
Hutt Branch, Save our Hills and Silver Stream Railway groups.

We would be available to meet on Tuesday 10th August, say at 2pm.

Please advise if this date/time is suitable.

Regards, Graham Bellamy

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kellv@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: 29 July 2021 16:29

To: Forest & 8ir, Upper Hutt Branch [
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

| just want to acknowledge receipt of your letter and i just need to reflect on it before | come
back to you with a more formal reply. Perhaps it would be good to catch-up so | can better
understand Forest and Birds rational behind this collective decision.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

{ 1
|

|
|

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.keilv@uhce.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UoperHuttCitvCouncil

Froms Forest & 8ird, Upper Fut:oranch

Sent: Monday, 26 July 2021 12:35 pm

To: Wayne Guppy <Wavne Guppy@yhcc.govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter Kelly@uhce,govt.nz>

Cc: CR Hellen Swales <Hellen Swales@yhcc.govt.nz>; CR Dylan Bentley

<Dvian.Bentlev@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Chris Carson <Chris.Carson@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Blair Griffiths
ir.Griffi vt.nz>; CR Paul Lambert <Paul.lambert@uhce.govt.nz>; CR Angela
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our council. This was signed by 95 people, which was approx 95% of the people at the
meeting.

The people who would represent our group would be:

Graham Bellamy (Forest & Bird)

Jason Dury (Silver Stream Railway)

Phit Handcock, Doug Drinkwater, Abbie Speirs (Save our Hills)

We believe that it would be more efficient and time saving to meet as a group to discuss
this one issue, rather than each organisation covering the same issues with council. The
only issue on the table at this is the Spur.

Regards,

Graham Bellamy

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly®uhcc,govt.nz>
Sent: 06 August 2021 15:07

To: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch | : Toni Neale
<JoniNeale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

With all due respect to you and the others, it does make a difference and as | said earlier | would
like to engage with you all but as representatives of your own organisations separately either
here or in any other location. | respect what your organisations represent, and | would like to
think that that works both ways.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

(= i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Iméra: peter.kellv@uhce govtnz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |

Sent: Friday, 6 August 2021 1:50 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter Kelly@uhce.govt.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
ce Pinenaven il N - /=scn Do~ I >

Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Thanks for the response Peter. We would like to meet with you as a group, as we are
focused on the Spur. The fact that our groups may have different 'charters" does not have
any bearing on our focus and meeting.

Could you please advise day and time for meeting and | can send onto others.

Regards, Graham B

From: Peter Kelly <Peter Kellv@uhcc govt.nz>
Sent: 05 August 2021 15:41

To: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt masn:IV\. Toni Neale
<Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

I'am happy to sit down with Forest and Bird, and Silver Stream Railway. My preference is to
meet with you all separately as you are all independent groups governed under different

charters and Toni will reach out and find a time that works as the 10% is not good for me
unfortunately due to other commitments.

Nga mihi
Peter.

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

L e i
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peterkelly@uhce.govtnz
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhuttgity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |

Sent: Wednesday, 4 August 2021 3:05 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kellv@uhcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Thank you Peter for your response to our letter and we look forward to your response.
With regard to a meeting we would very much like to meet with you and related staff to
discuss Silverstream Spur. There will be about 5 of us representing Forest & Bird Upper
Hutt Branch, Save our Hills and Silver Stream Railway groups.

We would be available to meet on Tuesday 10th August, say at 2pm.
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From: Peter Kelly.

To: Ralph Goodwin; James Mckibbin

Ce: Toni Neale

Subject: Paper to Council on Update on UHCC - GTC Mol
Date: Wednesday, 11 August 2021 9:02:00 am

Attachments: image001.gif

Kia ora Ralph,

To keep you in the loop we have postponed Council’s deliberations on this paper to the next
Policy Committee meeting on Wed 1 Sep 21. This is because not all Councillors were going to be
able to make the meeting planned for Tue next week. We will stiil be taking the JAF Expressions
of Interest paper to Council on the 17th for approval, but that will be conducted in Public
Excluded due to commercial sensitivities.

The UHCC - GTC IAF EQI application looks really solid and the supporting information is very
helpful. | have F&B and Silverstream railway and SOH wanting to meet with me. | have said yes

tothe first two but no to Sot.

I Did vou show the birdlife plan to F&B when you last met with them as that is what they
were most concerned about? | don’t understand Silverstream Railways objection to a road as it
does not seem to make any sense to me. Will keep you posted once the paper is developed
further.

Cheers
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

n m

i i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tmera: peter.kelly@uhce.govinz.

Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhutteity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: James Mckibbin

To: Peter Kelly

Ce: Joni Neale; Ralph Goodwin

Subject: Re: Paper to Council on Update on UHCC - GTC Mol
Date: Wednesday. 11 August 2021 11:15:28 am

Attachments: image001.gif

Kia ora Peter

Thank you for the update. I'll be there on 1 September to speak at the meeting on behalf of GTC
and likely joined by one or two members of the Board. Did you have any thoughts about our
recent feedback on your update to Councillors re the status of negotiations?

I'm glad to hear the EOI application looks solid. If there is anything else needed to support the
application please let me know, but | will continue to work with Andrew directly to get it
finalised.

Re the ‘birdlife plan’ you mention, is it the page from the masterplan that I've attached? We're
happy for you to share that page with F&B if that's helpful. When we presented to them, we
didn’t have that specific page in the presentation slides, but did put up the extent of draft SNAs
and explained their extent and contribution to biodiversity / ecology / habitat.

We look forward to hearing from you again as the paper is developed and in relation to the
communication plan. We support your approach to ensure communication re negotiations and
the Spur are aligned.

Cheers
James
From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Date: Wednesday, 11 August 2021 at 9:02 AM

To: Ralph Goodwin || . /= es vickibbin

Cc: Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Paper to Council on Update on UHCC - GTC MoU

Kia ora Ralph,

To keep you in the loop we have postponed Council’s deliberations on this paper to the next
Policy Committee meeting on Wed 1 Sep 21. This is because not all Councillors were going to be
able to make the meeting planned for Tue next week. We will still be taking the |AF Expressions
of Interest paper to Council on the 17th for approval, but that will be conducted in Public
Excluded due to commercial sensitivities.

The UHCC - GTC IAF EOI application looks really sofid and the supporting information is very
helpful. | have F&B and Silverstream railway and SOH wanting to meet with me. [ have said yes

to the first two but o to Sor. [

I Dic vou show the birdlife plan to F&B when you last met with them as that is what they
were most concerned about? | don’t understand Silverstream Railways objection to a road as it
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From: Peter Kelly

To: Caleb Scott

Ce: Toni Neale: Kerrie Falconer

Subject: RE: Spur letter from Silver Stream Railway to UHCC regarding road.
Date: Wednesday. 11 August 2021 4:02:12 pm

Attachments: image001.gif

Téna koe Mr Scott,

Thank you for your letter and | do acknowledge it's receipt. As | have said to Graham at Forest
and Bird, | would be interested in sitting down with you and your Board to discuss this and
understand the Boards rationale for this view.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

||
|

B

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter kellv@uhce,govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuticitv.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UnperHuttCityCouncit

From: Cale scor:

Sent: Wednesday, 11 August 2021 2:46 pm

To: Wayne Guppy <Wayne.Guppy@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Ce: CR Heilen Swales <Hellen.Swales@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Dylan Bentley
<Dylan.Bentiey@uhec.govt.nz>; CR Chris Carson <Chris.Carson@uhcec.govt.nz>; CR Blair Griffiths
<Blair.Griffiths@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Paul Lambert <Paul.Lambert@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Angela
MclLeod <angela.mcleod@uhce.govt.nz>; CR Heather Newell <Heather.Newell@uhcc.govt.nz>;
CR Steve Taylor <Steve.Taylor@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Tracey Ultra <Tracey.Ultra@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR

Dave Wheeler <Dave.Wheeler@uhce.govt.nz>; Jason Durry

Subject: Spur letter from Silver Stream Railway to UHCC regarding road.

Please find attached a letter from Silver Stream Railway advising of our position on the
proposed access road over the Silverstream Spur. The railway no longer supports the
construction of any access to neighbouring land over the Spur.

Best Regards

Caieb Scott
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From: Peter Kelly

To: ames Mekibbin

Ce: Andrew Bierce

Subject: RE: to 1AF application - Sil Forest
Date: Thursday, 12 August 2021 11:48:00 am

Attachments: image001.gif

All done and will fiick it through shortly.
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

{

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | iméra: peterkelly@uhcc,govinz
Pae Tukutuku: www.ypperhuticity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: James vickisoin I

Sent: Thursday, 12 August 2021 11:13 am
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

ce: Ancrew siere [

Subject: Amendments to IAF application - Silverstream Forest

Good morning Peter

{ caught up with Andrew yesterday afternoon and he updated me on the application status and explained that

he's handed over the application to UHCC and that Council make the submissions via Tenderlink next week.

We've got one change and an addition to make please, to the Silverstream Forest application:

® Please replace the attached ‘land use and yield table” with the one already provided.

® Section 4.4 please add these comments or similar (relating to housing experience): GTC has @ very long
history in subdivision and development, playing a large part in creating what is naw the suburb of
Pinehaven. The company continues to work with reputable consulftancy firms and contractors in the
subdivision and development of its land, and in developing the masterplan for Silverstream Forest. These
include: Studio Pacific Architecture, Envelope Engineering, Cuttriss, Boffa Miskell, RMG Planning, Tenga

Pickering Contractors.
Thanks Peter, it will be great to receive a copy of the final application when it's ready.

Cheers,

James McKibbin

General Manager
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Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | iméra: peter.kelly@uhcc.govtnz
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttGityGoungil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |

Sent: Thursday, 12 August 2021 12:14 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhce.govt.nz>

ce: Sory Worc R /=< 0.~

Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Hi Peter,
Thank you for your response, but we are quite surprised at the "tone" of it.

We are approaching you in a professional manner here and expect some courtesy at the very
least! The three groups are not joined at the hip, they are a loose consortium working
professionally and respectfully together on an issue in which they share a common purpose, and
it is the aggressive and dismissive attitude of UHCC which has driven the UH public (and these
three concerned groups) into this situation.

To avoid any further unpleasantness we would st
only . The people to meet with you would be:
Graham Bellamy (F&B UH), Jason Dury (Sliver Stream Railway and Abbie Spiers {Independent
consultant).

ike to meet to discuss the Silverstream Spur

We look forward to an open and productive meeting to discuss the issue of the future of the
Spur.

| suggest a meeting on Friday 20th August @ 10am at the noc:n__ offices.
I hope that this suits you.

Regards, Graham Bellamy

From: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>
Sent: 09 August 2021 17:16

To: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch |v.. Toni Neale
<Ioni.Neale@yhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Silverstream Spur Road

Kia ora Graham,

Happy to meet with you and Jason, but | have no time for Doug Drinkwater and Save Our Hills

team.

| will not meet with Save our Hills, finalt
Nga mihi
Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
[

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council
838 - 842 Fergusson Dnve, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +84 27 208 2000 " _..:mm. E@E
Pae Tukutuku: www upperhuttcity com | Pukamata: www il

From: Foest & Bird, Upper Hott Branch I

Sent: Monday, 9 August 2021 12:22 pm

To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhce govt.nz>; Toni Neale <ToniNeale@uhcc govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Hi Peter,

lunderstand your comments about each of our organisations, but at this stage - we working
together and are all focused on the Silverstream Spur and saving it from any development.
This meeting would be focussed solely on the Spur and we have a mandate from the public
who attended a meeting held at Silverstream Schoot hall on &th July, to represent them to
our ceuncil. This was signed by 95 people, which-was approx 895% of the people at the
meeting.

The people who would represent our group would be:

Graham Bellamy (Forest & Bird)

Jason Dury (Silver Stream Railway)

Phil Handcock, Doug Drinkwater, Abbie Speirs (Save our Hills}

We believe that it would be more efficient and time saving to meet as a;group to discuss
this-one issue, rather than each organisation cevering the same issues with council. The
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Kia ora Graham,

| just want to acknowledge receipt of your letter and | just need to reflect on it before | come
back to you with a more formal reply. Perhaps it would be good to catch-up so t can better
understand Forest and Birds rational behind this coilective decision.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Keily
Te Tumu Wi ] Chief Executive
i

B

4m Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | iméra: peter kelivEuhes govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku, www upperhuticity com | Pukamata: www fb com/inpacHunCityGouncil

From: Forest & 5ird, Upper Hutt Sranch

Sent: Monday, 26 July 2021 12:35 pm

To: Wayne Guppy <Wavne Gupoy@uhcc govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter.Kell
Cc: CR Hellen Swales <Hellen Swal NZ>; nm Dylan Bentley

: CR Paul Lambert < IPFFEEENV CR >:mm~m
anmea <angela.mcleod@uhcr. govt.nz>; CR Heather Newell <Heather.Newell@uhcc.govt.nz>;
CR Steve Taylor <Steve Tavlor@uhcc,govi.nz>; CR Tracey Ultra <Tracey.Ultra@uhcc.govt.nz>; €R
Dave Wheeler <Dave.Wheeler@uhce govt.nz>

Subject: Silverstream Spur Road

Please find attached a letter from Forest & Bird Upper Hutt Branch clarifying our current
position regarding the proposed road access to Southern Growth Area in
Silverstream/Pinehaven.

The branch does not support any road access on the Silverstream Spur land.

SAVE OUR SPUR

Regards, Graham Bellamy

The information contained in this email and any attaclunents is confidential and intended
for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender
immediately and delete this email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this email or to any attachments after it has been sent.

From: Beter Kelly

Ce: Toni Neale
Subject: FW: Silverstream Spur Road
Date: Thursday, 12 August 2021 1:39:45 pm

Attachments: imageQQi.gif

Hi Graham,

Can you please explain why you assert she does not represent {my words not yours as you stated
“belong”) SCH vet in your previous email you refer to her under the SOH organisation. From
what | gathered in your previous correspondence she does.

Can we please be open and honest in our communications?

Regards

Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
i

i

!
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2410 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peterkellv@uhce govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhutteitv.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Forest & Bird, Upper Hutt Branch | N

Sent: Monday, 9 August 2021 12:22 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govi.nz>; Toni Neale <Toni.Neale@uhcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Silverstream Spur Road

Hi Peter,

I understand your comments about each of our organisations, but at this stage we working
together and are all focused on the Silverstream Spur and saving it from any development.
This meeting would be focussed solely on the Spur and we have a mandate from the public
who attended a meeting held at Silverstream School hall on 6th July, to represent them to
our council. This was signed by 95 people, which was approx 95% of the people at the
meeting.

The people who would represent our group would be:

Graham Bellamy (Forest & Bird)

Jason Dury (Silver Stream Railway)

Phil Handcock, Doug Drinkwater, Abbie Speirs (Save our Hills)

We believe that it would be more efficient and time saving to meet as a group to discuss
this one issue, rather than each organisation covering the same issues with council. The
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Subject: RE: Silverstream SpurRoad

Kia ora Graham,

| just want to acknowledge receipt of your letter and | just need to reflect on it before | come
back to you with a more formal reply. Perhaps it would be good to catch-up so | can better
understand Forest and Birds rational behind this collective decision.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumi Whakarae |. Chief Executive

(2]

L
Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fargusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 B00O | Tméra: peter kelly@uhee govt.nz
Pae Tukutuky: www upperhutcity com | Pukamata: yoww fh com/UppertuitCityCouncit

From: Forest & 5ird, Upper Hutt8ranch

Sent: Monday, 26 July 2021 12:35 pm

To: Wayne Guppy <Wayne.Guppy@uhcc.govt.nz>; Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc govi.nz>

Cc: CR Hellen msa_mm <Hellen.Swales@uhcc govt.nz>; CR Dylan Bentley

; CR Chris Carson <Chris.Carson@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Blair Griffiths
; CR Paul Lambert AEEEE@E CR.Angela
Mcleod ANEQPBEPEFENV CR Heather Newell <H: >
CR Steve Taylor <Steve,Tavior@uhcc.govt.nz>; CR Tracey Ultra &Ecwm.@u% CR

Dave Wheeler <Dave.Wheeler@uhccgovt.nz>
Subject: Silverstream Spur Road

Please find attached a letter from Forest & Bird Upper Hutt Branch clarifying our current
position regarding the proposed road access to Southern Growth Area in
Silverstream/Pinehaven.

The branch does not support any road access on the Silverstream Spur land.

SAVE OUR SPUR

Regards, Graham Bellamy

The information contained in this email and any attachinents is confidential and intended
for the named recipients only. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this email. Upper Hutt City Council accepts no responsibility for
changes made to this email or to any attachments after it has been sent.
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From: Peter Kelly

To: James Mckibbin
[ ierre; Geoff Swainson
Suhbject: RE: UHCC Infrastructure Acceleration Fund - Kiln St - Spur Road EQ| Respanse Form
Date: Thursday, 12 August 2021 6:04:00 pm
Attachments: imageQ02 gif
image003.gif

Cheers James and that’s fine.
1 don’t think | have a copy of the Envelope Engineering report?
Peter

Peter Kelly

Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
|

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 807, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kelly@uhce,govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fh.com/UpperHuttCitvCouncil

From: James Mot

Sent: Thursday, 12 August 2021 4:12 pm

To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrew Bierre <Andrew.Bierre@beca.com>; Geoff Swainson
<Geoff.Swainson@uhcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: UHCC Infrastructure Acceleration Fund - Kiln St - Spur Road EO! Response Form

Thanks for this Peter

Do you also intend to attach the infrastructure concept designs and cost estimates from
Envelope Engineering? They're not included in the supporting material on page 1 but | think they
add value to the application.

| also made a number of very minor suggested changes to the text in the attached version.

= Page 3: changed ‘Ralph Goodwin’ to ‘James McKibbin’

s Page 5: changed ‘inpts’ to ‘inputs’

* Page 13: change ‘regions’ to region’s’

* Page 15: changed ‘reservations of pinehaven residents’ to ‘reservations of some pinehaven
residents’

e Page 15: changed ‘avoid a development eyesore’ to ‘maintain the existing landscape’

Page 16: added ‘(approx. 1.6km away)’ in reference to proximity of Silverstream Forest to

Silverstream shops

Page 17: deleted first sentence about asking for comment from Ngati Toa and just started

with “GTC has invited..”
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From: Peter Kelly

To: Peter Kelly

Cc: Governange

Bee: 3 ) Gillies: ibbin: : in: Bei Gui
Subject: UHCC Extraordinary Council Meeting 17 Aug 21

Date: Monday, 16 August 2021 11:01:00 am

Attachments: imageQ01.gif

Kia ora everyone,

Tomorrow at 4.30pm we will be holding & Councii meeting to discuss the four UHCC joint
Infrastructure Acceleration Fund EQI applications. These discussions will occur in Public
Excluded due to commercial sensitivities, but before it moves into public excluded there will be a
Public Forum for members of the public to have their say. This is likely to attract a number of
people who will wish to speak.

If you or a representative do wish to attend and speak could you, please let the Governance
team know by midday today ideally or by end of play today. Suffice to say you can also attend
and not speak at the public portion.

Nga mihi

Peter

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive

i i

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pakoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.keliy@uhec.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.upperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

To: Wayne Guppy; CR Hellen Swales; CR Dylan Bentley: CR Chris Carson: CR Blair Griffiths: CR Payl Lamberi:
CR Angefa Mcleod: CR Heather Newell; CR Steve Taylor: CR Tracey Ultra: CR Dave Wheeler

Ce: Peter Kelly: Ike Kleynbos: Emily Thomson: JHCC Planning

Subject: UHCC Extraordinary meeting Tuesday 17 August 2021 - Infrastructure Acceleration Fund application

Date: Monday, 16 August 2021 2:14:25 pm

Attachments: Letter [nfrustAccelFnd UHCC-2.dogx

Hello CE, mayor, councillors and planners,

Attached please find a letter written jointly by Forest & Bird Upper Hutt, Save Our Hills,
and Silver Stream Railway. As indicated, this letter was sent last week to the Minister for
Housing, Megan Wood, and our local Minister Chris Hipkins. The letter has also been sent
to |AF@kaingaora.govt.nz. Information from the letter has also been incorporated into a
media release.

We urge you to carefully consider the facts and evidence put forward in the letter. Your
appropriate course of action is to remove the Silverstream Spur from the UHCC application
to the Infrastructure Acceleration Fund.

Kind regards,

Mary Beth Taylor on behalf of Forest and Bird Upper Hutt, Save Our Hills, Silver Stream
Railway
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From: Peter Kefly

To: Sue Pattingon

Subject: RE: Regarding your statements re SOH"s
Date: Thursday, 19 August 2027 4:00:00 pm

Attachments: mageC01.gif

Téna koe Sue,
| have nothing further to say to you and stand by my comments to Mr Bellamy.

| do believe Mr Drinkwater’s comment were racist, belittling and condescending. 1 will no longer
correspond with either you, your husband or Mr Drinkwater.

I will engage with Ms Spiers and Mr Handcock going forward.

Peter Kelly
Te Tumu Whakarae | Chief Executive
I

| |

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi ki Uta | Upper Hutt City Council

838 - 842 Fergusson Drive, Private Bag 907, Upper Hutt 5140, New Zealand

Tau Waea: +64 4 527 2110 | Waea Pukoro: +64 27 208 8000 | Tméra: peter.kellv@uhcc.govt.nz
Pae Tukutuku: www.uoperhuttcity.com | Pukamata: www.fb.com/UpperHuttCityCouncil

From: Sue Pettinson [

Sent: Thursday, 19 August 2021 3:48 pm
To: Peter Kelly <Peter.Kelly@uhce.govt.nz>; UHCC <UHCC@uhce.govt.nz>
Subject: Regarding your statements re SOH's

Kia ora Mr Kelly

| understand on 9 August 2021 you wrote to Forest and Bird stating 'you have no time for ...
the Save Our Hills Team ... and asking why Forest and Bird were associating themselves with
idiots like these - inferring SOHSs as being idiots'. in the same email you state you only called Mr
Drinkwater, who you had a spirited discussion with, just ’a tosser and idiot and that could have
said more', and that you refused to meet with Save Our Hills because of Mr Drinkwater.

The issues | raise are as follows:

1. Your interaction with Mr Drinkwater took place at Silverstream Park where UHCC was set up
for community consultation on the Long Term Plan. SOH's set up in Silverstream Park to provide
information which was located away from UHCC's display. This was out of respect and
recognition you were all there to do a job in your capacity as Council staff and Councillors.

You came over several times to where SOH's were located, returning when Yourself, Mr
Drinkwater and ancther public member were engaged in what became a heated or spirited
conversation. You also asked Mr Drinkwater to draw aside to talk with you privately which he
declined. After Mr Drinkwater and the other member of the public left, you then came back
again, sitting yourself down to talk to Mr Pattinson of which Mr Pattinson politely declined to
speak to you in this context alone. On all occasions you have refused to meet with SOHs in an
official capacity despite us providing ample opportunity to do so to discuss our

evidence, concerns, questions and issues. Your constant declining beforehand has had nothing to
do with Mr Drinkwater.

It is questionable why would you keep the conversation going with Mr Drinkwater and return
toit? My thoughts are you are skilled in military strategy, used to handling people - so why if
you were so offended would you continue to engage? Was this a deliberate provocation on your
part?

2. Mr Pattinson was there on that day representing SOH's as a Committee member and official
spokesperson. Mr Drinkwater was expressing his personal views. | understand he is entitled to
have independent views and persona as a member of the public apart from SOH's. | aiso remind
you when your Comms adviser published on a community Facebook page a false message
naming Mr Pattinson/SOH's suggesting he had put out a conspiracy fiyer/information on what
was happening around St Pats land and the planting [of which he or SOH's didn't, nor did they
know anything about it], that when | brought this to your attention about your staff defaming
and misrepresenting publically on social media you said staff are encouraged to have free speech
and their own opinion.

Mr Drinkwater is part of SOH;s action group and attends some combined meetings. Mr
Drinkwater is not a SOH's committee member. Butis it possible this interaction is conveying the
little respect and confidence the community has for the actions and decisions of a Council who is
supposed to be locking after their welfare? Also the issue of him giving you a false humourous
name is indicative that MANY members of our community have voiced. They are fully behind
SOH's, but many have said they are really afraid to give their name or show their face because
they say they will be targeted in their work, when they have to deal with Council, e.g. get
building consents through, or if they are trying to develop their property. Interesting that
feedback has been widespread, but there is a growing dissatisfaction where people who haven't
spoken up before are overcoming this fear.

Also the woman you refer to who challenged you, is not a SOHs Action Group member nor a
committee member. She has attended some action meetings but is not a member. She helps
with practical tasks as a concerned ratepayer and active member of this community. |
understand she gave you her view as a Maori woman. However, that discussion is between you
and her as a member of the community.

3. You state you only called Mr Drinkwater a tosser and idiot saying "that was a moderate
response and you could have said more". In fact you did say more. You have misrepresented
your conduct here. You called Mr Drinkwater [which | wont spell out in full] twicea 'F_c-K-
n-g'.... Why would you as CE say this but more so why would you misrepresent in writing
what you said?
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houses in part of the Southern Growth Hills catchment made very little flooding on the valley
floor to Pinehaven and Silverstream. Animpossibility but we provided evidence from Auckland
Council and other published documents to demonstrate development would increase flooding
by 300 to 500% in a 1-100 year event. We also provided a report by RJ Hall and Associates
[Engineers] which highlights the hundreds of tons of cubic meters of unmitigated runoff that
would happen in a 1-100 year flood event from this proposed development PLUS the
compounding effects of small storm events on properties and the environment. His reports
were peer reviewed but ignored.

Upper Hutt City Council and GWRC adamantely refused to have this scenario looked at in the
terms of reference of the Audit SOH's [obbied for. Infact UHCC and GWRC and the consultants all
stood up and walked out in unison when it was requested - coincidental that everyone would do
this at the same time, or action that was pre decided? Both Councils and consultants have
actively kept this issue off the table and continued to refuse to meet with SOH's over it.

WHY would both Councils refuse this issue to be part of the terms of reference of the Audit
and refuse to address it? Refusing to address it is putting people and properties in harms
way.

HOWEVER, UHCC Auditor - Mr Law from Becca did pick this up and commented on it as an
area of concern in his audit. BUT he states there times in his Audit done for UHCC , that MWH
were unable to explain why there was no difference between pre development run off and
post development run off. UHCC auditor Becca misrepresented the truth - i.e. lied in this
Audit and to the public He was told by MWH why there was no difference in pre and post
development, well before he had finished and published his report. We provided evidence of
this to you and UHCC. Why does this not concern you? Why has it been ignored by you? |
note the same firm has been in the news over the failed new building on the Wellington
waterfront that had to be demolished - perhaps time to listen now?

| re-iterate, Mr Law misrepresented the truth in his audit 3 times on this issue and SOH's have
provided you, the evidence of an email between Mr Law and MWH that before Mr Law
published his audit that MWH had in fact told him why - MWH had used the same formula to
model the predevelopment as the post development. We presented you with the technical
data and information and also used simple imagery to make it understandable- ie the hills now
act as a sponge, and once built on the hard surfaces act more as a rock. As CE - why you would
not step in and address this and not be concerned your Auditor has misrepresented the facts
and the impact of this?

| cant cite all examples but some are - you have been provided with Reports from RJ Hall and
Associations that have been peer reviewed that highlight what is wrong with the flood modelling
and mapping and the impending danger this brings to the community and environment. You
have been provided with a report from a retired Civil Engineer about the Silverstream culvert
not needing replacement and how it coped adeguately in an actual 1-25 year storm event on in
December 2019 and the millions of dollars this is costing ratepayers - who it seems are funding a
developers storm water issue. You have also been provided with a report on that 1-25 storm and
photos showing that the flooding came NOWHERE near what the 1-25 floodmaps are showing -
more evidence of them being inflated. SCH's raised that in November 2019, Councillors told us
on the bus tour they were taken on around Silverstream by Wellington Water that a We

Water representative told the group, of which 4 UHC Councillors and the Mayor were present,
that the floodworks [funded by ratepayers] are being done to support development on the hills.
Again - nothing was done about this = - WHY? You have also been presented with Case Studies
of properties in Pinehaven and Silverstream in how the 1-100 flood maps issued show flooding
far worse than the 1976 flood event - despite the extensive work done after this flood and an
engineers report that the 1976 flood was well in excess of a 1-100 year event. You have
repeatedly misrepresented what happened saying SOH's lost in the environment Court. You
know SOH's withdrew their case because the key issue was not being addressed. | could go on
about other practises like the rain gauge being removed for a number of years while floodmaps
were being developed and another Engineer stating this is unthinkable. there are other
anomalies when added together show a pattern or whole picture - all on your watch.

With all reports, research, presentations, case studies, ground truthing, identification of
misrepresentations - you call SOH's idiots.

Mr Kelly - there is a saying the truth is like a tortoise - it catches up slowly and when we least
expect it. My personal opinion is that when you revert to calling people who have worked hard
for their community idiots, perhaps now itis time for you to consider if you are fit to or even
able to unbiasedly represent Upper Hutt ?

Regards

Sue Kefali Pattinson
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